


THE GENIE

[VOLUME 36 THIRD QUARTER 2002 NUMBER 3|
Table of Contents
Features
102 The "Vance" in the Vance Guard
by Dale Jennings
107 Pedigree Chart (Part)
by Victor Chambliss Rose
109 Flaniken Family Shenanigans
by Dale Jennings
112 Book Reviews
by Herman L. Weiland
113 The Ringlings' Milwaukee Roots
114 Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association Membership List for 2002
122 Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association Institutional Membership
List for 2002
124 Suggested Web Sites to Visit
by Herman L. Weiland )
124 GENTECH to merge with The National Genealogical Society
125 Exchange Periodical Review
by Herman L. Weiland
126 Submission of Materials to the GENIE
127 Queries
by Isabelle Woods
129 Where Did They Go: Those early Ark-La-Tex area residents?
by Herman L. Weiland
130 In Memory of Mrs. Veda Lewis Thornhill
(A Longtime Member of the Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association)
131 Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish Louisiana
(Continued from The Genie, Vol.36, Second Quarter 2002)
by Isabelle Woods
141

Louisiana Records: Direct Index to Conveyances of Caddo Parish, LA

© 2002 Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc., Shreveport, LA




BOARD OF DIRECTORS (2002)

President ......... Marguerite J. Loftin (318) 746-4598

First Vice President ......... Willie Ray Griffin (318) 631-6031

Second Vice President ......... Victor C. Rose (318) 687-3673

Recording Secretary ......... Constance Whatley (318) 861-4336

Corresponding Secretary ......... Victor C. Rose (318) 687-3673
Treasurer .........

Trustee (2003) ......... Cynthia D. Millen (318) 929-2983

Trustee (2003) ......... Harry A. Lazarus (318) 798-0111

Trustee (2002) ......... Betty Jon Gorman (318) 868-2807

Trustee (2002) ......... Sharron McAvoy (318) 868-4723

Past President ......... Reed C. Mathews (318) 797-6550

PUBLICATION (THE GENIE)

Editor (Acting) ......... Willie R. Griffin
Typing & Computer Editing ......... Roy L. Henderson
Book Reviews ......... Herman Weiland
Queries, Typing & Indexing ......... Isabelle Woods
Printing ......... Victor C. Rose
Labels ......... Michael Broussard
Bulk Mailing ......... Carl & Pat Hallgren
Collating ......... Constance Whatley, Lillian Hope

Veretta & Herman Weiland,
Lillian Nash, Betty McCabe
and Joan & Harry Lazarus

ALTGA COMMITTEES

Hospitality ......... Thelma Sabbath (318) 635-3637
Publicity ......... Betty Jon Gorman (318) 868-2807
Telephone ......... Betty Kintzing (318) 221-2988
Finance ......... Reed C. Mathews (318) 797-6550
Programs ......... Marguerite Loftin (318) 746-4598
Historian ......... Betty Jon Gorman (318) 868-2807
Resale ......... Ruth Mann
Exchange ......... Herman Weiland (318) 746-5811
Education ......... Victor C. Rose (318) 687-3673
Web Page ......... Reed C. Mathews (318) 797-6550

Seminar ......... Victor C. Rose (318) 687-3673




ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.
Post Office Box 4462
Shreveport, Louisiana 71134-0462

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. is a non-profit, non-sectarian, non-
political, educational organization dedicated solely to the cause of genealogy. This
organization is governed by these purposes:

To collect, preserve, and make available genealogical materials, documents,
and records; to encourage an interest in genealogy and to sponsor educational
programs for its development; to promote and publicize the City of
Shreveport, Louisiana, as a major genealogical research center for genealogists
and historians; to cooperate with and assist all other genealogical, historical,
and patriotic societies in the furtherance of these purposes; to compile and
publish a quarterly composed of records and data related to the science of
genealogy.

The Ark-La-Téx Genealogical Association, Inc. meets on the second Saturday of
each month from 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. at the Randle T. Moore Senior Citizen
Center, 3101 Fairfield Avenue, Shreveport, Louisiana.

Dues for membership from January I through December 31 of each year in the Ark-
La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. are $12.50 for an Ind1v1dual Membership and
$15.00 for Married Couples.

All members receive four issues of The GENIE, which is published quarterly.

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. will publicize a book of genealogical
interest in The GENIE when submitted by the publisher or an author. These books
are then donated to the Genealogy Department of the Broadmoor Branch Library,
1212 Captain Shreve Drive, Shreveport, Louisiana 71105, where they are made
available to the public. The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. periodically
donates other genealogical material to this library.

The Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc. welcomes queries, which are
published free in The GENIE. A query must be no more than seventy (70) words,
either typewritten or legibly handwritten.




Statement of Publication

The Genie is published quarterly with issues in February, May, August and
November. Each member receives four issues for each year of membership. All material
published in The Genie is compiled and contributed by the members. Members and
nonmembers of the Ark-La-Tex Genealogy Association may contribute material for
publication in The Genie (bible records, cemetery listings, diaries, wills, etc.). Such
contributions are appreciated and encouraged. Send material for publication to The
Genie at the Association’s mailing address. Material will be used at the discretion of the
Editorial Review Board as space permits. We reserve the right to edit and/or condense
material as needed. Submission deadlines are the last week before the first day of the
month of quarterly publication.

The Association exchanges periodicals with other genealogical and historical
organizations publishing data of general interest. We regret that we cannot exchange
with limited family organizations. However, send samples of your publications for
review. Since many publications possess information of value concerning families
contain therein.

When Cemetery Records are submitted, include the name of the contributor, the
copier, date copied and cemetery locations (such as road name or number, community,
etc.) and also the Section, Township, and Range, if known. When Bible Records are
submitted, give date and publisher of the Bible (if known), date copied, name of the
contributor, name of present owner and the original owner.

Queries are free and encouraged. Please submit them typed or very plainly written.
Space is limited. Please be brief and concise, using no more than 70 words per query.
The editor reserves the right to edit or reject queries not suitable for publication.

The Genie cannot be responsible for errors or inaccuracies, but will hasten to publish
corrections. Please read the material carefully and advise the Association in writing of
corrections.

This publication is indexed in the Periodical Source Index published by the Allen
County Public Library Foundation, Ft. Wayne, IN.

Copyright Laws

All who submit material from any source should be aware of copyright restrictions.
When applicable, permission to use published material must be in writing and should be
included when manuscript is submitted. Source and date of information used should be
indicated.




From The President

Greetings-

I hope you have had a wonderful vacation with all the usual reunions, trips, v1s1ts, Bar-B-Que,
sunburn and all the fun events that mean SUMMER.

Our annual seminar in August 2002 went very well. Henry Z “Hank” Jones from San Diego,
CA 'has been doing genealogy for sixty years. He has been in radio, TV and movies. He has an
excellent singing voice. He sells a CD to prove it. One of my grandsons thought it was Frank
Sinatra. Don’t know if Mr. Jones would consider that a compliment.

Hank’s prime focus of research has been over 800 families from that area of German labeled
the “Palatine.” He has traced these families that left Germany. These people dispersed to
Ireland, England, Australia, Canada and the U.S.A. Mr. Jones has compiled five books on
these families with thousands of names. After seeing these volumes of names it would be a
good place to start if you are looking for location or origination. He helped me add two more
generations to 1754.

On a lighter side, Hank believes your ancestors want you to find them. In his book “Psychic
Roots — Serendipity and Intuition in Genealogy™ he told of library books literally falling from
the shelves as he passed thru the aisle; of cemeteries saying “Stop & Look”; of talking to
people in business places and being told where to find “kissin cousins”. It was a fun lecture.

Our program for September is Greenwood’ Cemetery. In October, Nita Cole of the Bossier
Parish History Library will help us celebrate the centennial arrival of the Jewish community to
Shreveport from Alsace-Lorraine.

Veda Thornhill, a longtime member of the Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association passed away
in Utah. She was a member for over forty years, held every office. Her husband Lewis helped
her put out the Genie. She served four terms as President. We hope her family donates her
extensive files to a genealogy library. I joined the Ark-La-Tex Association in 1975 and one of
the first things Veda said was “your Loftins are on my family tree in Mississippi”. So from
then on I was dedicated or should I say addicted.

December is our annual meeting. We have our Christmas goodies. We need to elect a
president, first and second vice president, secretary, treasure, two trustees and a corresponding
secretary. In other words we will have a new board with new ideas. Please help the
nominating committee by talking to them and volunteering for an office.

Come join us every 2nd Saturday of each month form 1:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. at the Randle T.
Moore Center, 3101 Fairfield Avenue, Shreveport, Louisiana.

o -.,1
Margue el. LmﬁﬂQ ‘

President R

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 101







the threshold, and prepare for you a triumphal entrance to our parish.

Louisianians and patriots; Salute the flag of the Southern Confederacy! Long live
Louisiana! Long live Beauregard and Johnston! Long live Jefferson Davis, the second Father
of our Country! May God bless him, and our Sunny South!”

The membership and brief history of the Vance Guards was obtainable from various
sources. No Vances served in the unit. The facts surrounding the sponsorship and naming of
the local companies had not been well preserved. Many such aspects of local history, once
common knowledge, are now difficult to recover. When the company was organized there
were five Vance men living in Bossier Parish, four of whom were doctors. Two of the
doctors had the means to have sponsored an infantry company. Doctor James Washington
Vance had lived in the parish since 1840, and by this time had amassed considerable wealth,
primarily in river plantation land and slaves. His nephew, Doctor Samuel Whitfield Vance,
like his uncle, was a cotton planter with considerable land and slaves, and the additional
resource of having married a daughter of the very wealthy, and now deceased, James B.
Gilmer.

Miss Kathleen Mitts of Tupelo, Mississippi, submitted a query to the “Ancestor Hunting”
column of our local newspaper in 1963. She was seeking a link between her Samuel Vance,
who went from Virginia to Surry County, NC; and the early Vances who came from Scotland,
to North Ireland, to Pennsylvania and Virginia. Our local amateur historian, John Ardis
Manry, came across the old query in 1972, and initiated a correspondence with Miss Mitts.
Part of that correspondence was later placed by Mr. Manry into the Manry Collection in the
LSU-S Noel Memorial Library Archives and Special Collections. Mr. Manry invited
Kathleen and any of her Vance descendant kin to attend an upcoming local event. The Sons
of Confederate Veterans were sponsoring a grave marker dedication, and roll call for the old
Vance Guard members, to be held in conjunction with Confederate Memorial Day on June 3,
1973. That prompted a discussion about the creation of the Guards. Kathleen’s half of this
exchange was preserved, and reads in part, “Since Dr. Jas. Washington Vance was said to be a
wealthy bachelor and lived in Bossier Parish area — he may have outfitted Company A in 9"
La Infantry (sic) — (as you suggested).”

The printed program for the Vance Guards ceremony at Cottage Grove Cemetery
included Lizzie Dickson’s speech. It also contained an article entitled, “History of the Vance
Guards, Part One,” by John Ardis Manry, a member of the sponsoring General Richard Taylor
Camp. The article concluded with, “The history of Company A is being written at this time,
but suffice to say it saw action at Chickamauga, Missionary Ridge, Atlanta and many other
engagements in Mississippi, Tennessee and Georgia. It was paroled at Meridian, Miss., May
19, 1865.” (Manry also referred to the battle of Shiloh in his text). 1 can find no indication
that Mr. Manry ever finished his history of the Vance Guards, Company A, 19" Louisiana
Infantry. Rural Bossier Parish raised five companies for the Confederacy. Bossier’s Vance
Guards and Robins Grays, Company A and Company B respectfully, were regimented with
seven other northwest Louisiana companies to field the Nineteenth Regiment. The Guards
suffered heavy losses at Shiloh, Corinth, Chickamauga and Atlanta. They were engaged in
the siege of Spanish Fort near Mobile when the war ended.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 103




R. W. Turner, captain. Promoted to colonel
during 1864. Wounded in hand.

E. C. Andrews, first lieutenant. Died in camp |
near New Orleans, during January, 1862, ‘

DEDICATION OF MARKER®
AND ROLL CALL OF

VANCE GUARDS

A. Ben Broughton, second lieutenant,
Moses C. Cavett, third lieutenant,

James A, Edwards, orderly sergeant. Promot-

ed to sergeant major of regiment.
Berry B. Matlock, second sergeant. Promoted]
|

L)

to captain.
. Levi Franks, third sergeant, Killed at Chicka- |
!mauga, September 20, 1863.

C. B. Alford, fourth sergeant.
William R. Head, fifth sergeant.
Charles C. Nowell, first corporal.
John W, Walker, second corporal.
R. M. Spurlin, third corporal,
Nathan Joiner, fourth corporal,
Julius A, Martin, flag bearer.

Alden, George R.
Alden, Rinaldo
Alden, Isaac
Alford, George R.
Alford, John F.
Bradley, James L.
Beaird, Joseph P.
Blythe, Simon T.
Boggs, A, C.
Boswell, B.
Boswell, Wm. M.
Braden, C. C.
Braden, Frank
Bush, James
Cason, A. D.
‘Calloway, John
Carter, T. R.
Christianson, C.

Clarke, Holland W.

Clifton, A. D,
Cochran, A. A.
Cochran, E. W,
Crawford, J. B.
Costello, Patrick
DeSoto, Francois
Deutsche, Reuben
Dickson, J. W,
Dickson, M. H.
Domingus, J. B.
Domingus, J. J,
Drury, J. B.
Edens, A. K.
Edens, W. G.
Edmondson, W. J,
Etherige, A, B,
Ferrington, E. H.
Foster, John
Franks, E. C.
Fredricks, Henry
Garrett, George B.

Gibbons, Dr, M. H.

Gibbons, T. H,
Gossett, W. S.
Goodwin, J. H.
Hall, E. P.
Hamner, Wm, R,
Harris, J. G.
Hearne, W. H.
Hickman, Josiah
Hickman, Geo, J.
High, John G.
Hill, John W,
Hill, Joshua
Holloway, C.
Hunter, John A.
Hunter, James A.
Jones, James
Jones, John

Jones, William
Kenney, P. B.
Kenney, T. A. C.
Lowrance, A, E.
Lawrence, J. W,
Lister, Richard G.
Lewis, J. B.
Lusk, F. J.

Lusk, John G.
Madison, Wesley
Mahne, Emanuel
Mahon, J. W,
Malone, L. G.
Mainer, W. J. A.
Mason, M. J.
Martin, H. P,
Matlock, S. M.
Mattison, B, F.
Mattison, W. J.
MecDonald, R. A.
Nettles, Harvey
Nettles, William
O'Daniel, C, S.
O'Daniel, C. W.
O'Daniel, W. H.
Perrett, James L.
Prendergast, T.
Raney, G. W.
Raney, A. A.
Rathbun, P. A.
Rathbun, Morris
Rice, DeKalb
Rhoades, S. N.
Robertson, G. T.
Roth, John
Rowe, William
Rowlett, J. B, T.

‘Ruff, C. N.

Sadler, John
Sadler, Thomas J.

Sanford, Samuel H.

Sanderson, Ben
Smith, W, C.
Sparham, Alex
Strange, Rufus
Strickland, E.
Stroud, H. L.
Stroud, Dr.
Talliaferro, A. J.
Taylor, Rem B,
Thompson, A, P.
Treadwell, J, M.
Waldrop, W. H.
Walker, John C.
Walker, John W,
Waters, W, A,
Wester, B. F.
Young, James M.

Young, William M.

Company A, 18th Louisiana Infantry

JUNE 3, 1973

CONFEDERATE MEMORIAL DAY

3 P.M.

Cottage Grove Cemetery

Between Benton and Plain Dealing, La.

SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS
General Richard Taylor Camp # 1308

The Sons of Confederate Veterans, Gen, Richard
Taylor Camp # 1308, will erect a marker to the
grave of Captain B. B. Matlock (previously un~
marked) and will call the roll of his Company
A, 19th Louisiana Infantry, known locally as
the Vance Guards, which he led in the battles
of Shiloh, Chickamauga, Missionary Ridge and
many other engagements in Mississippi, Tennes-
see and Georgia. If you are descended or re-
lated to any in his command please plan now to
be present and answer "“present" for him, Eulo-
gies will be delivered by prominent Louisiana
historians, and the Stars and Bars will once
more be raised.

Az ARKANSASEr 1D (0] COMMANDER
- L@y 1 W.H. Rutledge

ode?sg: wa - [ § Cullen@) Srregagn !
) o Dealicg] s\ Swepts % o @ 120 Robert E. Lee Place
S ..,.-._.QJ‘_ . - .
q oty = (e v Bossier City, La. 71010

Bl ADJUTANT

Bob G. Burford
in:ieg3 1221 Schex Drive

Bossier City, La.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

)
= O (1sey § :
7 porkoas raughion 1simey Tanc
0 @) o U
Lave 7
P W B Y

104




I submitted my own Vance Guards query to “Ancestor Hunting,” with little expectation
of a response. I soon received a call from a local history buff, Connie Adams, who made me
aware of the Pelican Reb News. The publication had been initiated by the newly elected
Louisiana Division Commander, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Mr. W. H. Rutledge (who not
by coincidence lived on Robert E. Lee Place, in Bossier City). In the spring of 1973, he
instructed his Director of Information to publish a divisional newspaper to foster better
communication between the state camps and to preserve aspects of Confederate history.
Connie sent me Vol 1, No. 1, dated October 1973. The lead article was “Manry Tells History
of the Vance Guards,” written by its editor, John Ardis Manry. This first issue of the Pelican
Reb News was essentially a replication of the June 1973 Vance Guards event program, to
include Lizzie Dickson’s speech. Mr. Manry had altered the speech by inserting “(Dr. J. W.
Vance)” after the phrase, “Bearing the name of one of our most patriotic and loyal citizens.

The matter of the naming of the Vance Guards rested there until a friend, Ann Graham,
gave me a very interesting item. Her copy of three typed pages identified the writer, not by
name, but by content as James Turner Manry, the father of John Ardis Manry. It was written
at, “Plain Dealing, La. Feb 11,” and its content was prefaced with, “Since the article appeared
in The Journal of Oct 6 in relation to the orchard and the various operations of the late James
Blair Gilmer, friends have furnished many interesting facts......” Mr. Manry referred to a
letter from James Gilmer as, “written to his same son-in-law the late Whitfield Vance.
........... He it was the Vance Guards were named for.”

Ann Graham is descended from a sister of the wife of Dr. “Whitfield” Vance, both the
daughters of J. B. Gilmer. Ann believed that she had obtained her copy of the aforementioned
material from the Manry Collection at the Noel Memorial Library. While working on my
Vance Guards project, I misplaced my copy of the pages. Rather than bother Ann, I decided
to make another copy at the university archives. The document was not to be found there, but
I did find my own copy; and provided a copy to the Noel Memorial. It might be concluded
that it was not in John A. Manry’s possession when he donated his, and many of his father’s
papers to the archives, and he may not have known about, or may have forgotten about, its
existence.

There is reason to believe James Turner Manry’s claim that the Vance Guards’ namesake
was Samuel Whitfield Vance. In 1926 Mr. Manry wrote about his epic journey, as a young
man in 1876, from Mississippi to the home of his uncle, Judge Richard Turner, near Bellevue,
Louisiana. This was the same Richard W. Turner who, as a young Bellevue lawyer and suitor
of Elizabeth Ann Dickson, accepted “Lizzie’s” banner for his company. When Captain
Turner was promoted to regimental colonel, he was succeeded by Berry Matlock, the future
recipient of a grave marker on a Confederate Memorial Day in 1973. Colonel Turner lived
until 1883, and probably told his nephew, later to be a local history buff, about his early days
with the Vance Guards.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 105




Roll Call of Co. A, 19th La. Infantry, CSA, and-
Dedication of Marker to Captain B. B. Matlock

Sponsored By

GENERAL RICHARD TAYLOR CAMP No. 1308
SONS OF CONFEDERATE VETERANS

‘ Cottage Grove Cemetery, Plain Dealing, La.
Sunday, June 3, 1973—3 P.M.

PROGRAM

Opening Song “Dixie”

Invocation Rev. Glenn M. Willard
Pastor, Cottage Grove Memorial Presbyterian Church

Pledge of Allegiance to American and Confederate Flags
E. M. Tipton, Camp Color Sergeant

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE AMERICAN FLAG-I pledge
allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America, and to the
Republic for which It stands: one nalion. under God. indivisible.
with liberty and ustlice for all .

SALUTE TO THE CONFEDERATE FLAG-I salute the Confederate
Flag with affecton. reverence and undylng remembrance.

Opening Remarks and Introduction of Visiting Digni-
taries by W. H. Ruatledge, Division Commander

Address: “Je{ferson Davis”
Charles W. Moore, Camp Chaplain

Roll Call of Company A, 19th Louisiana Infantry, C3:\
.. Bob G. Burford, Division Adjutant

When your relalive’'s name Is called, please stend and answer “Present”

Solo ‘““The Bonnie Blue Flag”
Miss Suzanne LaFee Clement
Address: “The War of Ideas”

Dr. G. W. McGinty, Educator, Author and Historian

Dedication of Marker to Captain Berry B. Matlock, CSA
Charles W. Moore, Camp Chaplain

Song: “Lorena” (A fayorite of Confederate soldiers)
Benediction Charles W. Moore, Camp Chaplain
“Taps”

Firing of Cannon J. Frank McAneny

Invitation to View the Marker

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2007 106




FATHER: Johann Peter ROSE- 75

Born; . About 1820/25 Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
Marr: Place: Ludingworth, Ger many
Died: Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
Father: Mother:
Other Spouses:
MOTHER: Catharina GISSEL-76
Born:  About 1827/30 Place: Brunnin, Ger many
Died: - Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
Father: Mother:
Other Spoisses:
CHILDREN
1 M  Marcus Herman FHH ROSE-77 Born:  About 18%1  Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
2 M August Peter Matthaias ROSE-78 Born: 20 APR 1854  Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
3 M John Henry Nicholaus ROSE-49 ‘ Born: 14 OCT 1856  Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
4 F AnnMarie Rebecka ROSE-79 Born: 7 MAR 1858 Place: Ludingwor th, Germany
5 M Otto Amandus Christian ROSE- 80 Born: 2 OCT 1960  Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
6 M Anton Eduard Nicolaus ROSE- 81 Born: 26 APR 1864 Place: Ludingwor th,Ger many
7 F Margaretha Catherina W ROSE- 82 Born: 8 OCT 1868  Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
Name and Addr ess of Genealogist:
VICTOR CHAMBLISS ROSE
2933 JONATHAN LANE
SHREVEPORT LA. -
) 71108 o
FATHER: John Henry Nicholaus ROSE-49 Phone: 318-687-3673
Born: 14 OCT 1856 Place: Ludingwor th, Ger many
Marr: 1 NOV 1888 Place: Shreveport,Caddo,La.
Died: 23 MAY 1942 Place: Shreveport,Caddo,la.
Father: Johann Peter ROSE-75[17] Mother: Catharina GISSEL-76

Other Spouses: Mary COPELAND-913, Mary Perkie Hughens STEVENS-2018

MOTHER: Katherina Emilia FETZER- S0

Born: 6 FEB 1860 Place: Princeton,Dallas,Ar.

Died: 18 JAN 1919 Place: Shreveport,Caddo,La.
Father: William Peter FETZER- 125 [304] Mother: Jane E. MOORE- 949
(nther Spouses:
CHILDREN
1 F Margaret Elizabeth ROSE-51 Born: 8 AUG 1889  Place: Shrevepor t,Caddo, La.
2 F Katherine Haughton ROSE- 52 Born: 17 SEP 1890  Place: Shreveport,Caddo, La.
3 M William Peter ROSE, Son-53 Born: 16 JUN 1893  Place: Shreveport,Caddo, La.
4 M JohnHenry Jr ROSE-21 Born: 25 AUG 1895  Place: Shreveport,Caddo,La.
5 F Minnie May ROSE, Dau.-55 Born: 12 FEB 1898  Place: Shreveport,Caddo, La.
6 M Henry CLdward ROSE-56 Born: 17 SEP 1899  Place: Shreveport,Caddo,La.
7 M Herman A. ROSE-57 Born: 24 JUN 1902 Place: Shreveport,Caddo,La.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 107




YYRIICQIIE UL P LLLNT 1Y

T2V LN,
Barn: 25 JAN 126 Mace: Geiselbery, , Waldfishback
Marr: 9 NOV 1IBSS Place: Princeton,Dallas, Ar.
Died: 11 SCP 1880 flace: Shreveport, Caddo, La.
Father: Mother :
Other Spouses: Llizabeth AUCR-126
MOTHER: Jane [. MOORE- 949
Born:  Abowt 1836 Place: ,,Was 13 1850Ce.
therd: About 1862766 Place: Prirwcelr)'w,l)allns./\r.
father: Muother:

ther Spouses:

CHILDRIN

Born: 76 MAR 1858

Place: Princeton, Dallas, Ar.

1AM Gearge Washington FETZER-127
2 T Katherina Emitia FCTZER-50 Born: G FEB 1860 Place: Princeton, Datlas, Ar.
3 F  Betvie Jacquet FETZER-128 Born: 22 JUL 1862  Place: Prinston,Dallas, Ar.
Name and Addr ess of Genealogist.
VICTOR CHAMBLISS ROSE
2933 JONATHAN LANE
SHREVEPORT LA. _
. . 71108
FATHER: William Peter FETZLR- 125 Phone: 318-687-3673
Born: 25 JAN 1826 Place: Geiselbery,, Waldfishback
tarr: 18 DEC 1807 Place: SHREVEPORT, CADDO, LA
Died: 11 S[P 1880 Place: Shreveport,Caddo,la.
Fatho : Mother:
(ther Spouses: Jane L. MOORE-949
MOTHER: Clizabeth AUER- 126
Born: 16 MAR 1832 Place: Oberhallan,, Switzerland
Dred: 4 JULL 1893 Place: Shreveport, Caddo, lLa.
Father: Mother :
Other Spouses:
CHILDREN
1M Jobn Nichotaus FETZER- 129 Born: 7 SEP 1868  Place: Shreveport,Caddo, La.
2 F  Maggie FETZER- 130 Barn; 9NOV 1870  Place: Shreveport,Caddo, La.
3 M WilliamPeter Jr. FETZIR- 131 Born: 3 DEC 1871 Place: Shreveport, Caddo, | a.
4 F  Adalla FETZLR-132 Born: 13 FCB 1873 Place: Slhrevepor t, Caddo,La.
Y M Henry Auer FETZER-133 Borm: 13 DEC 1875 Place: Shveveport, Caddo, La.

Name and Addr ess of Genealogist:
VICTOR CHAMBLISS ROSE
2933 JONATHANLANE
SHREVEPORT LA.

71108
Phone: 318-687-3673

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

108




FLANIKEN FAMILY SHENANIGANS
By Dale Jennings

Julie Perry of Moore Haven, Florida, provided this from research done on her
Flaniken family line. Her progress on this line came a little too late to inherit through
that kinship, but she did meet some helpful new cousins, and obtain an interesting old
letter concerning a family domestic matter.

Julie had traced her Flanikens back seven generations to James Flaniken (Flenniken)
in Pennsylvania. The Scotch-Irish Flanikens migrated from Pennsylvania through North
Carolina, Alabama, and Mississippi to Texas. She was near completion of her research
when she acquired an old family letter from the DeGolyer Library, Southern Methodist
University. It was written from Greenwood Springs in Julie’s home state of Mississippi
by her ancestor, Eliza Tittle Flaniken, to Eliza’s brother-in-law David Flaniken in Bell
County, Texas.

Greenwood Springs Feb 6"
Mr D. Flaniken

Dear Brother

Will you please write me a few lines to tell me what has become of Joe and what
he is doing and where he is, if he’s sick or well, whether he’s got his arms broke
or is he so disable that he can’t write. I must tell you now if he was to get sick
and die out there and you all not send me word, 1 would sue you all for ten
thousand dollars damages, because it is pure stinginess and lazyness in all you
Flanikens that you don’t write to me. I know I’ve always treated you all right,
and you can’t possible have anything against me, it is your own selfishness. 1
know you will say Eliza is on a high horse, well you bet I am | ask Joe to let me
come out there two or three times and he would not answer my letters. I don’t
want to live off anybody, but asked him to get me a house in town where I could
get some boarders so I could make my living and send my two youngest
children to school, now do be honest John and tell me if you don’t think that was
fair offer as 1 could make and don’t you think I’ve stood more than any other
woman in the world.

I am truly mad now if he’s well but if he is sick I am not, but I don’t want you to
tell me story about it. I shall not say anything about health or how we are getting
along because you all don’t care whether we live or go the way of Wards ducks if
you don’t answer this I write another and send you a stamp. Tell Bro Elias he’s
got some religion maybe he can tell me some things I ought to know. 1 am going
to schorch you every week if you don’t write every week you lazy thing if you are
mad when you read this send for me and I will come and fuss you but I will have
to walk.
' Your despondent sister
Eliza Flaniken

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 109




PS

If I could get a house out there and some boarders and Ada could get a school |
could make a living.

“Joe” was Julie’s gr-gr-grandfather, Joseph Livingston Flaniken, who was the gr-gr-
grandson of James Flenniken. “J.L.” was a multi-talented man, having been a lawyer,
surveyor, retail merchant and a big land owner there in Monroe County, MS. The date of
the letter and its content can be put into some context by looking at the 1880 census for
Monroe County.

Name Age Relationship Place of Birth

J. L. Flaniken 58 NC

Eliza A. 43 Wife Miss
AdaE. 22 Dau Miss
Joseph L. 21 Son Miss
Robert B. 17 Son Miss
Cora L. 14 Dau Miss
Texas 8 Son TX

Ruby B. 5 Dau Miss

Joseph’s brothers Robert, David (Dea) and Elias had gone to Texas, as obviously had
Joseph and his family. Joseph had now returned to Texas and for some reason was not
corresponding with his despondent and perplexed wife. The result of Eliza’s effort is
unknown, but both died in Bell County, Eliza in 1898 and Joe in 1904.

Julie Perry, the consummate genealogist, was not through researching the Flanikens.
Looking through the telephone listings for Texas on the Internet, the name “Texas”
Flaniken stood out. There were two. The first didn’t answer the phone, but the second in
Austin answered to the name, Texas Flaniken. She was told bluntly: “That estate has
been settled.” Julie could not convince “Tex” that she knew nothing about an estate and
was only researching their common line of ancestors. Promising to hang up, she wanted
only to send her research and then call back. This she did, and was well received and
invited out to Austin. She went, and when their relationship became that of cousins,
Texas Reginald Flaniken explained the aforesaid “estate.”

Josephine Flaniken Golightly had died on February 29, 1995. In a letter dated
December 2, 1997, the senior trust officer of her estate addressed the heirs which
included Mrs. Golightly’s maternal lines of Moffett, Hutchings and Collins:

“The administration of the Josephine Golightly Estate has been an experience. After the
death of Mr. Lester Golightly the Waggoner National Bank was appointed by the County
Court of Wilbarger County, Texas as successor guardian for his wife — Josephine
Golightly — who was unable to manage her personal and business affairs.

Following the death of Mrs. Golightly the Waggoner Bank was appointed Administrator
of her Estate because Mrs. Golightly had never executed a will. 1 was advised by Mrs.
THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 110 '




Golightly’s long term attorney, Mr. Warren Pruitt, that Mrs. Golightly had told him over
the years that she had no heirs. During an inventory of personal effects after the death of
Mrs. Golightly my staff found an application for membership for Mrs. Golightly and her
sister in the Daughters of The American Revolution. Said application detailed family
history for several generations. Shortly afterwards we were approached by Mr. A. L.
Huston of Research Services International, Inc. who had done extensive research as to the
heirs of Mrs. Golightly.

The County Court of Wilbarger County authorized a contract with Research Services
International, Inc., granting a fee of 40% of the net assets of the estate for their services in
Jlocating the heirs at law of Josephine Golightly. All assets have been gathered and
liquidated and all business matters including the settlement of a lawsuit concerning an oil
and gas lease has been handled. .....................7

The net distribution to the heirs after all settlement fees was $197,490. The Flaniken
heirs numbered 74. The Moffett, Hutchings and Collins lines totaled 134 (a few had
double lines and collected from both). Individuals collected from $122.02 to $4,993.00.
Texas Reginald Flaniken, Jr., received $2,146.63 and his nephew, Texas Reginald
Flaniken, received $268.33. It seems that Julie’s share could have been something in
excess of $1,800.00 if she had been some six months farther along on her research trail.

Research Services International endeavored to trace every qualifying descendant of
James Noble and Eleanor Hood Flaniken (parents of Joseph Livingston Flaniken and his
six siblings) as well as the Moffett, Hutchings and Collins descendants. They were able
to identify Julie’s grandfather, Murry Preston Greene and three of his five siblings, all
deceased, but could go no farther. Julie’s grandfather Greene was the son of Cora Lee
Flaniken Greene, daughter of “Joe” Flaniken.

Julie met both of the Texas Flanikens, the younger in Austin, and his uncle in
Freeport, Texas. The obvious question arose about the naming of the first Texas
Flaniken. It was explained that the parents were in no hurry to name the boy, so just
referred to him as “the Texas baby.” After a time this was shortened to “Texas.” So it
would come to pass that the Texas Baby became another of those research clues that
make genealogy so interesting.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 111



BOOK REVIEWS
By Herman Weiland

Donated by Le Comité des Archives de la Louisiane

TITLE: SHREVEPORT CIVIL DEATH RECORDS, Volume I, 1874-1902 Edited by
Judy Riftel

ORDER FROM: Le Comité des Archives, c/o Ann Riffel, 2576 Bartlett St., Baton
Rouge, LA 70805

COST: $32.50 ppd

This book is a list of deaths recorded in the city's registers and death certificates now
housed at the Louisiana Sate Archives in Baton Rouge. Information extracted includes
the deceased's name, age, date of death, parents' and spouse's names (when given), page
number in the death register, and death certificate number. The book is not limited to
Shreveport residents. Found among the death records are individuals from other areas of
the state as well as from Texas, Arkansas, and other states. Many individuals were
brought from outlying areas to the Charity Hospital while others were simply visiting or
passing through when they died. It contains a very informative introduction by Judy Riffel
giving the Louisiana and Shreveport laws regarding vital records registration.

2002, 8 1/2 X 11, 258 pgs, Index, soft cover

Traveling to Europe This Year? Here's Info on the New Currency

Some of you may travel to Europe this year. Most of western European countries have
replaced their currency with the EURO. France, Spain, Belgium, Germany, Ireland,
Italy, Greece, Luxembourg, the Netherland, Austria, Portugal and Finland have switched
currencies. Great Britian, Denmark and Sweden continue to use their old currencies.

The current exchange rate is around 88 to 90 U.S. cents to one Euro. The Euro will
make it easier for you in traveling through the 12 European Union countries that have
switched but don't forget, if you cross into a country that has not switched you will need
to find an exchange facility.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 112




The Ringlings” Milwaukee Roots

Although the Ringling Brothers of circus fame are generally associated with
Baraboo, Wisconsin, as the cradle of their great entertainment enterprise, the
family also has roots in mid-19% century Milwaukee.

August Ringling, the father of the famed five Ringling brothers, resided in
Milwaukee from 1848 to 1855, pursuing his professional trade as saddle maker.
The family name was then spelled “Ruengling,” although at the time August
filed his declaration to become a United States citizen in April 1850, he signed his
name as “Ringeling.” On February 16, 1852, he married Salome Juliar, the
service being performed by the Reverend Ludwig Dulitz, pastor of St. Johannes
Lutheran Church, then located on the corner of present-day North 4t Street and
Highland Avenue. At the time of their marriage, the couple resided “near the
market” (i.e., the old public market on the site of today’s City Hall).

According to the 1850 census, the Ringling household then consisted of Henry
and Rosena Ringling, August’s parents, the 23-year-old August and his 17-year-
old-sister, Wilhelmina. Henry Ringling died that same year in Milwaukee
during a cholera epidemic. Nicholas Juliar, the father of August’s bride, was a
native of the Alsatian town of Ostheim and a veteran of the Napoleonic wars. He
immigrated to the United States in 1844 and filed a declaration for citizenship in
Milwaukee in April 1847.

This year’s Circus Parade on August 2 is a continuing link between this famed
circus family and their early associations with Milwaukee.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 113



2002 ¥3.14VNO QYIHL 3INID IHL

FLlL

ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

Alphabetical Membership List for 2002

# Sir Name Given Name Address City St | Zip Code Name Researched

1 | Ainsworth (LM Fern 130 Boyd Natchitoches | LA | 71457-3906 Gunter, Hodge, Barnhill & Westphall
2 Allison Eloise Thomas P. O. Box 564 Ringgold LA | 71068-0564 Morris, Scarborough, Tyler & Vaugh(a)n
3 Allstott Doris Helen 5687 Jef%erson-Paige Road Shreveport | LA | 71119-5401 Williford, Webb, Coston & Wiley

4 Allums Ruth Williams 417 Irving Bluff Road Shreveport | LA | 71107-2203 Bell, Bradley & Berel

5 Anderson Jack P. . Box 596 Webbers Falls | OK| 74470-0596 Farrington, Teague, Barnes & Powell
6 Ayo Rubye Loretta Sink 550 Houston Avenue Jackson MS | 39209-6219 Sink, Hymun, Hall & Harell

7 Bachman Royal Victor 2222 E. Bert Kouns #241 Shreveport | LA | 71105-5329 Bachman, Zerby, Ross & Beeley

8 Bailey Benjamin F. & Rose M. 111 Baysinger Road Springhill LA 71075 Basinger, Cox, Bailey & Allen

9 | Bardsley (LM) Daneta Daniel 1 innsbrook Road Skiliman NJ 8558 Sullivan & Litton

10 Barnett Mrs. Norman P. O.Box 96 Smiley Tx | 78159-0096 Clutter, Barnett, Start & Hinds

11 Barron Patricia Jean Williams 939 Idlewilder Lane Lake Charles | LA | 70605-2639 Williams, Motes, lles & Norman

12 Bazer Judith Delia P.0.Box 718 Doyline LA | 71023-0718 Boyd, Bazer, Copeland & Bradley
13 Beam Vila Faye Worsham 1310 Foothill Drive Kalispell MT | 59901-8250 Worsham, Williamson, Madden & Stewart
14 Bearly Sharron 146 Boulevard Shreveport | LA 71104 Myers, Townsend, Bearly & Cureington
15 Binderim Janie Lou Kottler 8837 Bayonne Drive Shreveport | LA 71118 Toland, Joshston, Kattler & Sessions
16 Borger Deborah Ann Brown 2426 Loyanne Drive Spring TX | 77373-68270 Martin, Brown, Lockwood & Auger
17 Bowers Kathryn Everett ' 5117 Sealands Lane FortWorth | TX | 76116-8415 Everett, Crunk, Pleasant & Spuriock
18 Bowman Linda Ann Campbell 3307 Black Lake Cir. BossierCity | LA 71112 Campbell, Dickey, Hodge & Dodson
19 Bradford Mildred H. 1959 Bayou Drive Shreveport | LA | 71105-3408 Graves, Walton, Peyton & Rountree
20 Bradley Roberta.Copeland 9912 Pilot Point Ft Worth TX | 76108-4025 Copeland, Smith, Watts & Rushing
21 Braly Catherine Ora Reams 646 S. Whitney Drive Visalia CA| 93277-1942 Moss, Reams, Clements & Ramsburg
22 Brasher Samuel Ray 6079 Metro Drive Keithville LA { 71047-9583 Peden, Brasher, Cobb & Harrison
23 Bridges Mary Frances 529 Oriole Lane Shreveport | LA | 71105-4307 Troutman, Davis, Adams & Swain
24 Broussard Michael E. 645 Wilkinson Street Shreveport LA | 71104-3131 Prejean, Delhomme, Bossier & Boudreaux
25 Brown Barbara S. H.C. 53, Box 295 Hemphill X 75048 Ford, Singleton, Hicks & Thomas
26 Byone Allen 4708 Fir Avenue SealBeach | CA| 90740-3011 Coutee, Beaudoin, Rachal & Brevel




2002 ¥3.L4VN0 QYHL 3IN3D 3HL

Sit

27 Carroll Barbara P. Q. Box 4054 Shreveport | LA | 71134-4054 Carroll, Cruse, Busby & Gilliam
28 Clark Margaret 111 Martha Drive Haughton LA | 71037-0637 Clark, McDermett, Lambert & Goodwin
29 Clarke, Sr. Edwin Eugene 251 Ockley Drive Shreveport | LA | 71105-3024 Clarke, Haws, Eskridge & Anderson
30 Coates Geneva Lumley 10701 South Broadway Oklzhoma City | OK | 73170-6411 Lumiey, Robinson, Gibbons & Echols
31 Coday Linda 2402 Waverly Drive Bossier City | LA | 71111-2417 Fore, Fox, Wiison & Dickson
32 Cooper Pamela J. P. O. Box 7066 VeroBeach | FL | 32961-7066 Hall, Wilson & Crier
33 Cottrell Gale A. Maddux 29 Green Lake Drive Orchard Park | NY | 14127-2944 Maddux, Hart, Curry & Danforth
34 Cowan Lena Ford 4734 E. Hampton Street Tucson | AZ | 85712-2724 Atkins, Bailey & Ford
35 Craft Sammie L. 2503 Cypress Villiage Drive Benton LA 71006 Craft, Cotton, Turner & Basinger
36| Culbertson Nelwyn Kirby 7742 Millicent Way Shreveport | LA | 71105-5607 Stevens, Steere, Trabue & Fullilove
37 Daugherty Frances Elizabeth H. 349 Albert Avenue Shreveport | LA | 71105-2905 Harrison, Murray & Wesson
38 Davis Jean 216 McKee Road Barkersfield | CA 9330,7-6022 Wrinkle Smith, Roberts & Rahwies
39 Davis Jean 17765 Gardner Road Dallas OR| 97338-9433 Benjamin, Davis, Blackston & Carr
40 Davis Richard W. & Marjorie E. 6109 Burgundy Drive Shreveport LA} 71105-4818 Davis, Mallette, Eubank & White
41 Davis Wanda Bowlin 102 Cynthia Drive Kerrvill TX | 78028-4805 Goff, Walker, Johnson & Carter
42 DeVerge' Colette Yvonne Moncrief 5757 Bowesfield Street Los Angeles { CA| 90016-5020 Moncrief, Grundy, Wallace & Lee
43 Dillard Walter L. 330 Comstock Road Dayton NV | 89403-9516 Salone, Watson, Caldwell & Ford
44 Dixon Laverne Adams P.0.Box414 Dodge TX 77334 Adams, Valentine, Dixon & Holmes
45 Dunlap Janine P. 0. Box 17887 Shreveport LA | 71138-0887 Johnson, Cox, Rhodes & Baygents
46 Dunlop Martha Peyton 604 Huron Street Shreveport | LA | 71106-1652 Peyton, Donoho, Jordan & Hughes
47 Dyke Ella Jean 257 Burt Lane West Monroe | LA | 71291-7486 Dyke, Harris, Queen & Hutson
48 Edwards Robert A. 521 W. Cross Street Benton LA | 72015-3698 | McFerren, Sandefer, Woodel & Van Veckhoven
49 Falcone Sarah Stokes 841 Fairview Shreveport LA | 71104-4227 Stokes, Cox, Fidler & Hoover
50| Farrington Arthur Albert 5640 Beechwood Drive Lawton OK | 73505-2802 Kimball, McMain, Farrington & McLaughlin
51 | Farrington (LM) William 1119 Donelon Drive Hanrahan | LA | 70123-4703

Feinberg Mae Carey 9209 Blue Spruce Drive Shreveport | LA 71118 Holman, Rogers, Carey & Houser

Ford Jackie Williams 2 Pine Crest Drive LaGrande |OR 97850 Ward, Howard, Green & Chapman




2002 ¥3104vnO a¥HL JINIO 3HL

9Ll

54 Frazier John Parnell 14905 Songbird Lane Haslet TX | 76052-2527 Shipp, Camp, Brooks & Martin

55 Garsee Billie Bickham 9073 Billiu Ridge Drive Shreveport | LA | 71118-2611 Bickham, Erwin, Garsee & Largars
56 Gatlin Tommy 1501 Guadaiupe San Angelo | TX] 76901-3136 Martin & Gatlin

57 Gehl Delores Ann Rachel 6165 River Road Shreveport LA 71105 Rachel & Gehl

58 Gorman Betty Jon 943 Fairview Shreveport | LA | 71104-4229 Fenlaw, Rogers, Ward & Lowry
59 Govern Daisy Eleanor Young 10042 Artesia Drive Shreveport | LA | 71115-3405 Johnson & Young

60 Goyne, Jr. Carroll H. & Betty 10019 Canterbury Drive Shreveport | LA | 71108-8401 Shackelford,iGlass, Brantley, Kelly & Brazzeal
61 Green Leonard & June 3311 Fairfield Shreveport | LA | 71104-4103 Green, Sowers, Wallace & Peters
62 Gregory Kay K. 3 Hillside Ct. Austin TX | 78746-6436 Little & Cain

63| Griffin (AA) Willie Ray & Patricia 3884 Winterpark Drive Shreveport | LA| 71119-7011 Hartwell, Kelly, Neal & Grissom
64 Grisham Louise J. P. O. Box 202 Benton LA | 71006-0202 Jones, Grisham, Robinson & Shaver
65 Griswold Marium Rebecca Walters 6148 Rover Road Shreveport | LA 71105 Vaughan, Walters & Griswold

66 Hallgren Carl & Pat 3414 Lanell Drive Bossier City | LA | 71112-3651 Gilpen, Forberg, Yell, Traverse & Gardiner
67 Hamilton Robert A. & Margaret M. 503 Sophia Lane Shreveport | LA 71115 Hart, Sebastian, McCarty & Hamilton
68 Hatcher Mr. & Mrs. Buddy 3857 Elmer Ln Shreveport | LA | 71109-2040 Baker, Harris, Schelemi & Cramer
69 Hearn Doris Ngggnt 884 Hearn Road Shongaloo LA | 71072-9228 Hearn, Nugent, Ryland & Ford

70 Henderson Roy L. 334 Yolanda Shreveport | LA | 71105-4338 Coyle, Logsdon, Richardson & Tunget
71 Hester H. 0. P. O. Box 1417 Uvaide TX | 78802-1417 Hester, Townsend, Yoast & Friday
72 Hill William B. & Emma R. 10916 South Deaville Circle Fort Worth TX 76109 Lyles, Ballard, Hill & Brown

73 Hitchcock Geraldine Stanberry 4105 Richmond Avenue Shreveport | LA | 71106-1031 Hale, Hawkins, Carter & Stanberry
74 Hooker Sandra 465 Julius Davis Lane Marshall TX | 75672-3351 Hawthorne, Winbury, Estes & Addy
75 Hope Lillian Barnes 106 Larkin Street Benton LA | 71006-9413 Barnes, Crow, King & Thornton
76 Howell David B. 111 Parlange Street Thibodaux - | LA | 70301-6434 Webb, Gray, Kinsworthy & McAtee
77 Hunter Margaret Phillips 973 Captain Shreve Drive Shreveport | LA | 71105-2806 Cave, Noland & Perrigo

78 Hutch Fay B. 179 Bear Creek Road Farmervile | LA | 71241-6101 Brantley, Wilhite, Rean & Richburg
79 Isbell (LM) Rachel Odell Wyatt 8935 Blom Bivd, Shreveport | LA | 71118-2709 Reeks, Wright, Jordan & Hicks
80 Jackson Kathy |. P. 0. Box69 Belcher LA | 71004-00589 Duncan, Johnson, Yates & Eitel




2002 ¥3L4VNO QY¥IHL NI IHL

AN]

81| Jackson, Jr. James Edmond P. O. Box 69 Beicher LA | 71004-0069 Bates & Black

82 Jennings Dale O. 191 Vance Road Benton LA | 71006-9585 Vance, Brownlee, Ace & Arnold
83 Johnson Evelyn Claire Elston 5506 Golden Meadows Dr. Bossier City | LA | 711124940 Elston, Harrell, Moore & Carr
84 Johnson Jim 1812 Crater Circle Bossier City | LA | 71112-4404 Broom, Morrow, Beene & Keener
85| ~Johnston Barbara Louise Stewart 9522 Hampstead Circle Shreveport | LA | 71106-7698 McBride & Stinson

86 Johnston Walter Keith 11255 Heritage Qaks Drive Shreveport | LA 71106 Johnston & Wasson

87 Jones Lynda Mason 7629 U.S. Hwy 259 S. Henderson 75654 Franklin, Alexander, Triplett & Wilson
88 Jones Mr & Mrs. Edgar L. 7376 Grabauif Road Bastrop 71220-7141

89 Keeth James B. 5829 Archwood San Antonio 78239-1409 Keeth & Ford

90 Kelleher Helen M. 4612 Retreat Cl Granbury 76049-6242

91 Kennedy Ronald C. #3 Ashley Green Woodlands 77382-5309 Crump, Gibson, Wilson & Kennedy
92 Kintzing Betty Green 3515 N. Market Street Shreveport 71107-3814 Green, Hostetter, Hanneman & Kintzing
93| Krause (HM) Ethel Callender 1905 W. Pierce, Apt. # 107 Carlsbad 88220 Russell, Austin, Dewey & Redner
94 Landry Nancy Davis 615 Putter Point Place Naples 34103-4031 Mooring, Croom, Bryan & Kelly
a5 Larson Eunice B. 57 Aalapapa Place Kallua 96734-3118 Gross, Snodgrass, Ruyle & Jett
96 Lazarus, Jr. Harry A. & Joan 7709 Tampa Way Shreveport | LA | 71105-5701 Wenchalaus, Politka, Hildreth & Hicks
97 Lewis Elizabeth Howard 3013 Salem Drive Shreveport LA | 71118-2020 Howard, Lockhart, Rambin & Lewis
98 Linder Carolyn Pierce 107 Haynes Gladewater | TX 75647 Lester, Haynes, Holmes & Valentine
99 Loftin Margerite J. 1411 Edgemont Circle Bossier City | LA | 71111-2200 Rusch, Voelz, Eliiott & Smith
100 Logan Avris E. Tubbs 614 N. Koernor Street Oak Grove | LA | 71263-4302 Tubbs, Stevenson, Tally & Vines
101 Mann Emma Ruth 1310 Oden Shreveport | LA | 71104-3819 Rippetoe, Haun & Meeks

102 Martin Sam R. 231 3rd Street Pine Hill Springhill LA 71075 Martin, Beavers, Redifer & Allen
103 Mathews Reed Carlton 625 Mclormick Shreveport LA 71104 Carlton, Kirtley, Bixier & Sasseen
104 McAvoy Sharron Bouchard 3782 Richmond Street Shreveport | LA | 71104-4737 Boyer, Johnson, Eades & Pettus
105 "McCabe Betty Murphy 163 Adger Street Shreveport | LA | 71105-3001 McGraw, Wingo & Hurt

106 McCann Penny Edwards 215 Virginia Avenue Minden LA | 71055-2046 Edwards, Field, Thomas & Sexton
107| McCartney Bess O'Neale 4917 Patricia Drive Eureka CA| 95503-6426 Gearen, Perkins, Cole & Fairchild







2002 ¥ALHVNO gYiHL 3INIO FHL

e6ll

135 Petrey Curtis N. & Evelyn 130 Chelsea Drive Shreveport | LA | 71105-4206 Poindexter, LaGrand & Ratley

136 Pierce Ms. Jimmie L. 7226 Beaufort Way Shreveport { LA | 71129-3413 Boddie, Mixon & Richmond

137 Pierce Wiliam R. & Katherine 1. 251 Dunn Street Shreveport | LA| 71106 Saiter, Holeman & Ponder

138| Pockrus (AA) Helene L. 6344 W, 10890 N. Highiand UT | 84003-3409 Pockrus, Drake, Gravett & East

139 Pratt Louise Culbertson 141 Charles Avenue Shreveport | LA | 71105-3719 Spurlock, NokesTittle & Culbertson

140 Pullen Ronald L. 6506 Graham Ln Keithvile | LA| 71048 Jordan

141 Raymond Robert W. 3821 Fairfield Avenue #26 Shreveport | LA | 71104-4729 Douglas, North, Kerr & Ringold

142 Reed Bob & Katie Siack P.O.Box 94 Shongaioo | LA | 71072-0094 Reed, Van Sciver, Slack & Lewis

143 Reppond Barbara Pierce P. 0. Box 1735 Waskon TX 75692 Saddler, Pierce & Crone

144 Rhodes Barbara Ann Willey 13923 Sunset Drive Whittier CA| 90602-2556 Rhodes, Austin, Dearman & Canady

145 Rider Maxie L. Sowders 3317 Raleigh Place Bossier City | LA 71112

146 Rinando Nancy K. Kinkennon 722 Acklen Street Shreveport | LA 71104 Kinkennon, Howard, Greer & Seward

147 Rodgers Robert & April Dianne 6201 Bert Kouns, Lot 267 Shreveport | LA 71128 Ennalls, Richeson, Sneligrove & Whiddon

148 Rose Victor C. & Vernell C. 2933 Jonathan Lane Shreveport | LA} 71108-5563 Willis, Dabbs, Putnam, Patterson & Taylor

148} Sabbath (AA) Thelma 1812 Jewella Avenue, #2305 Shreveport | LA | 71109-2031 Green & Haynes

150 Sanders Doris L. Clark 1035 W 10th Street Chicago IL | 60643-3733 Clark, Kendrick, Blake & Sockwell

151 Sanders Edgar Gordon & Helen R, 217 India Drive Shreveport | LA | 71115-3005 Chandler, Sanders, Lucius & McDaniel

152 Schaeffer Robert L. 20247 Northbrook Square Cupertino CA 95014 Schaeffer, Martel, Colvin & McEnery

163 Schick Charlotte Carter 1017 Coral Isle Way Las Vagas | NV| 89108-1764 Ward, Bond, Beair & Regan

154 Scoft Linda Darnell 446 Woodrow Strest Shreveport | LA 71108 Sanders, Scott & Gilliard

155| Seals (AA) John Loyd P. O. Box 362 Homer LA | 71040-0362 Seals, Walker & Moore

156 Sentell Mary Keith 1454 Ormandy Drive Baton Rouge | LA} 70808-1337 Thornton, Allen, Graves & Gunn

157 Sherwood Mr. & Mrs. Gordon 112 North Main Street Pasadena TX | 77506-1314 Harris, Alsobrook, Gillett, Bavoux & White

158] . Sneed Corene J. 8709 Glenmora Drive Shreveport | LA 71106 Jones, Post, Cole & Clements
Grand Court #240 2700

159 Sour Wilhelmina (Billie) Sunrise Road Round Rock | TX 78664 Elston, McDade, Moore & Lindsey

160 Speare Joseph Eimo 1235 Chantilly Circle Niceville FL 32578 Mason & Speare




2002 ¥314VvNO QHHL JINID IHL

0zlL

161 Spilker William G. & Bonnie L. 8805 W 80th Street Overland Park | KS | 66204-3307 Spilker, Molhsen, Lindsey & Fiod
162 Stephens Isom L. 979 Amethyst Street Layton UT | 84041-2554 Stephens, Stevens, Loftin & Cliburn
163 Stewart Jessie Barnes 1525 Sycamore Avenue Shreveport | LA 71103 Warren, Fuller, Foreman & Barnes
164 Stinson Barbara Jean Wilkkinson

165 Stoll Nelly Grace (Chris) 2314 Belmont Bossier City | LA 71111 Christie, Stover, Fowler & Mays
166 Stovall Linnie D. Strange 421 W. Strange Street Stamps AR | 71860-2015 Strange, Hendrix, Hatch & Stovall
167 Stover Martha Louise 4431 N. Fairway Drive Shreveport | LA | 71109-4907 Shoemaker, Miller, Green & Hines
168 Taylor Marie 3506 Junior Place Shreveport | LA} 71119-6504 Kellogg, Vickers, Melvin & Shehee
1698 Teague Joy 327 Center Point Road Weatherford | TX | 76087-4942 Tucker, Dixon, Teague & Piland
170] Thornhill (HM) Ms. Lewis (Vida) 595 S 450 W Cedar City | UT| 84720-3117

171 True Mary B. 1020 Goif Course Road Andrews TX | 79714-3810 Hammond, Nolen, Wilson & McFariand
172 Trull Ester 2276 Strong Hiwy Ei Dorado | AR | 71730-8459 Trul, Vines, Smith & Sawyer
173 Tucker Wanda Sue Campbell 2305 Hidden Cove Haughton LA 71027 Campbell, Dickey, Hodge & Dodson
174 Twohig _ Susan Lynn Norman 9461 Poinsettia Drive Shreveport | LA| 71108 Norman, Calhoun, Dison & Watts
175 Vaughn Anna 4855 Greenwood Heights St: Greenwood | LA | 71033-2310 Vaughn & DeBoard

176 Vine Eddie Mae 603 Peach Street Minden LA | 71055-5429 Thompson & Hawk

177 Walker Harold Gene 7826 NW Morrocco Drive Lawton OK| 73505-1123 Walker, Hamilton & Tate

178 Ward Walter Howard 103 Crestwood Drive Tullahoma TN | 37388-5602 Ward, Gray, Willis & Murphy
179 Weaver Patsy J. 1725 Dogwood Drive Magnolia AR} 71753-2138

180 Weddle Jack T. 803 Herrington Springhill LA | 71075-2115

181 Weiland Herman L. & Veretta 2511 N Waverly’Drive Bossier City | LA | 71111-5933 Benedict, Darling, Battles & Dearing
182 Weston Morgan C. & Dickie P. 2204 Surrey Lane Bossier City | LA | 71111-5540 Crickman, Skeels, Gouldsby & Swinney
183 Whatley Constance Carter 2046 Capt. Shreve Drive Shreveport | LA | 71105-3820 Davis, Hand, Martin & Thomas
1841 Whitehead Alice Robicheaux 1527 Dora Ann Place Shreveport | LA | 71105-5414 Hornsby, Kelly, Chutz & Richardson
185 Williams Merrill Calhoun 23750 Highland Vallen Rd. #113 | Diamond Bar | CA| 91765-1184 Williams, Fortson, Bonnell & Sheiton
186 Williams Polly 2613 Rosedale Bossier City | LA | 71111-3458

187| Williams, Jr. Mr.T.R. 6400 Middle Ridge Lane Hixson TN 37343




2002 ¥3.L4vNO QY¥iHL 3IN3D JHL

L2l

188

Willis

Carol Sutton

739 Greene Road Minden LA 7155 Sutton, Black, Parker & Crager
189 Wilson Bernard J. 9000 N. Lattimore Ln Tucson CA | 85742-8859 Wilson, Givens & Tanner
190 Windham Julious E. & Thelma B. 3408 Oleander Place Bossier City | LA | 71112-3626 Windham, Seago, Defee & Bailey
191 Wood Julienne L. 6765 North Park Drive Shreveport | LA | 71107-9547 Shepherd, Hampton, Lothen & Wood
192f Woods (LM) Isabelie M. 2016 Surrey Lane Bossier City | LA | 71111-5535 Taitt, Moniz & Holman
193 Worley Penny 2505 N. 13th Street Temple TX | 76501-1315 Edwards, Worley, Hart & NcCarty
194 Yarbrough Eva Berry P. 0. Box 309 Cherokee | TX | 76832-0309 Watson & Whitmire

(LM) Life Member
(AA) African American

(HM) Honorary Member




2007 ¥3LYVND GYIHL IINID FHL

2Zl

ARK-LA-TEX GENEALOGICAL ASSOCIATION INSTITUTIONAL MEMBERSHIPS '2002

# Name Address City State] Zip Code

1 |Allen County Pubilic Library P. O. Box 2270 Ft. Wayne IN | 46801-2270

2 Ann Rivers (SPAR) 115 Rosemont Place Bossier City LA | 71112-8797
[Complementary]

3 |Centenary Coliege of Louisiana Library P. O. Box 41188 Shreveport LA | 71134-1188

4 |Cincinnati Public Library 800 Vine Street Cincinnati OH | 45202-2073

5 |Claiborne Parish Library 901 Edgewood Drive Homer LA | 71040-3009
Clayton Library Friends

6 Clayton Library Center For Gen Research P. O. Box 271078 Houston TX | 77277-1078

7 |Dallas Public Library 1515 Young Street Dallas TX | 75201-5499
DAR Library .

8 Continental Memorial Hall 1776 D Street NW Washington D.C. 20006-5303

9 [Family History Library (LDS) 35 N West Temple Street | Salt Lake City | UT | 84150-3400

10 |Genealogical Society of Riverside P. O. Box 2557 Riverside CA 92516

11 |Library of Congress Washington D.C. 20006

12 |-0S Angeles Public Library 630 West 5th Street Los Angeles | CA | 90071-2002
General Periodicals Department

13 [-SUS Library & Archives 8515 Youree Drive Shreveport | LA | 71115-2399
[Complementary]

14 IMid-Continent Public Library 156616 E 24 Hwy Independence | MO | 64050-2057

15 |Natchitoches Parish Library 450 2nd Street Natchitoches | LA | 71457-4649
[Complementary]

16 {New Orleans Public Library 219 Loyola Avenue New Orleans | LA 70112

17 |Ouachita Parish Public Library 1800 Stubbs Avenue Monroe LA | 71201-5787

18 |R. W. Norton Art Foundation 4747 Creswell Avenue Shreveport LA | 71106-1889




2002 4314VNO QYKL JINID 3HL

£l

# Name Address City State| Zip Code
Red River Parish Library -

19 Donated by Red River Heritage Society P. O. Box 1367 Coushatta LA | 71019-1367

20 |San Jose Regional Family History Center P.O.BoxD San Jose CA | 95151-0004
Santa Clara County

21 Historical and Genealogical Society 2635 Homestead Road Santa Clara CA | 95051-5387

9o |Shreve Memorial Library 1212 Captain Shreve Drive| Shreveport | LA | 71105-2819
[Complementary] :

23 |St. John The Baptist Parish Library 1334 W Airline Hwy LaPlace LA 70068

24 |State Historical Society of Wisconsin 816 State Street Madison WI | 53706-1488

25 State Library of Louisiana, Serial Division P. 0. Box 131 Baton Rouge | LA | 70821-0131
[Complementary)
The New York Public Library P. O. Box 2237,

26 U.S., Local History & Genealogy Division Grand Central Station New York NY | 10163-2237

o7 |University of Louisiana at Lafayette 302 E St. Mary Bivd. Lafayette | LA | 70504-2038
Dupre Library

28 Umver§|ty of New Orleans Lakefront New Orleans | LA 70148
Long Library

29 |Weatherford Public Library 1014 Charles Street Weatherford TX | 76086-5007

30 |Webster Parish Library 521 East & West Street Minden LA 71055

31 | VVilliams Research Center 410 Chartres Street New Orleans | LA | 70130-2102

Historic New Orleans




SUGGESTED WEB SITES TO VISIT
Compiled by Herman Weiland

The Library of Congress has several new collections at the American Memory home page.
The Web address is: http://memory.loc.gov/ammem/amhome.html

Then click on "Whats New". Two of these new collections will be of special interest to
African American researchers.

The First American West, Ohio River Valley 1750-1820 includes 15,000 pages of
original material pertaining to the land, people, exploration and transformation of the
Appalachian West from the early nineteenth century and before. It includes comments on
politics and regional conspiracies, and documents lives of African Americans, mostly
slaves, the position of women, and function of churches, schools etc.

Slaves and the Courts, 1740-1860 includes published information concerning the
experiences of African and African-American slaves in the American colonies. It includes
some of the defendants' and plaintiffs' stories as well as those of abolitionists, politicians,

slave owners and fugitives.
ok ko kkhkk

GENTECH to merge with
The National Genealogical Society

The directors of NGS and GENTECH have voted to merge. NGS will form a GENTECH
Division. NGS staff will perform the administrative functions previously performed by
GENTECH volunteers, and a GENTECH Division Advisory Council consisting of the
current GENTECH Board of Directors, and one person from the NGS staff, and an NGS
director. GENTECH conferences will continue to take place as the conference for
Technology and Genealogy.

GENTECH has been a pioneer organization in promoting the use of technology in
genealogy, and to urge technology to develop quality products for researchers. Now that
technology IS a part of most genealogists’ work, the NEXT step is to preserve the gains
by moving its activities under a larger umbrella - NGS.

Taken from ""The Jotted Line' a monthly publication of the Fresno County, CA

Genealogical Society, March 2002. The NGS Library was moved to St. Louis, MO.
This was reported in The Genie, 2001 Issue 4.

THE GENIE THIRD OUARTER 2002 124




Exchange Periodical Review
Compiled by Herman Weiland

Many of the periodicals we receive, in exchange for The Genie, provide up-to-date ideas on
how to solve your research challenges. Always search the periodical published in your
geographical interest area, but don't overlook other periodicals that may include articles of general
interest to the researcher or about families that have migrated. These periodicals are located at
the Broadmoor Branch Library, Shreveport, in the Genealogy Section.

"The WCGA Bulletin, Vol XI, Numbers 1 & 2, Spring/Summer 2002" published by the
Warren County Tennessee Genealogical Association, has on page 3, the history of the GRIBBLE
family in Warren County, these Gribbles came from Mecklenburg County, NC. If you have the
somewhat uncommon name of Gribble in your tree you will want to check out this article. Pages
15-22 has sketches of several Warren County people who moved to Texas.

""The Le Raconteur, Vol XXII, Number 2, August 2002 published by the Louisiana
Archives, Baton Rouge, La. has on pages 91-113 the Shreveport Sexton's Reports for 1862-1869.
These are the deaths that are recorded in the Shreveport City Council Record Books B (1852-
1868) and C (1868-1871). Cause of death was copied as given.

The inside back cover of the same periodical is a Caddo Parish 1862 survey map of Township
18 North, Range 14 West, of the Northwestern District. Shown is the land of Larkin Edwards
which is now downtown Shreveport.

"Legacies & Legends of Winn Parish, Vol 6, Number 2, August 2002" published by the
Winn Genealogical and Historical Association, Winnfield, LA has on pages 82-84 an article by
Gregg Davies on "Cemeteries and Louisiana Law"'. Article deals with the Louisiana Revised
Statues Title 8 and Title 14. This is a very informative article and is intended to help the
genealogist who finds himself faced with cemeteries on private property, uncooperative land
owners, abandoned cemeteries, desecration of grave sites and other situations to understand the
Louisiana law in these instances.

""Ash Tree Echo", Vol XXXVII, Number 2, June 2002" published by the Fresno County
Genealogical Society, Fresno, CA has on pages 54-55 and article entitled
Twenty Ways to Avoid Genealogical Grief. These are helpful reminders on how to prevent
misfortune in your research. Many of these tips are "old hat" too experienced genealogists, but it
is always good to remind ourselves of the basics of sound research. This article will benefit all of
you who take the time to read it.

Pages 48-53 includes an extensive list of given names and their associated nicknames that you

may encounter in your research.

The Kansas Genealogical Society, Inc. P. O. Box 103, Dodge City, KS 67801-0103 has just
published a "Master Index to Subjects" covering the articles appearing in their periodical THE
TREESEARCHER" for Volume 1, 1959 through Volume 43, 2001. This would be an
invaluable addition to your Library if you have ancestors in Kansas. Contact the Society for
information on purchasing this Index. It was furnished free to all members of the Society and a
copy is available at the Broadmoor Library for your use.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 125




The "TREE TALK, Volume 27, No. 4, Summer, 2002" published by the Cherokee County
Genealogical Society, Jacksonville, Texas has on pages 120-121 an interesting article by José
Casas y Sanchez on Learning the Spanish System of Surnames. If you ever wondered about the
rather lengthy names of Spanish people this should enlighten you on the subject and help you to
know that a family history may be as close as a person’s name if you are of Spanish descent.

Submission to The Genie
“Material for the Genie is always appreciated”

The Publication Staff of The Genie is always looking for articles about genealogy. We are
especially interested in articles concerning the Ark-La-Tex area. Since our publication is mailed
to other genealogical organizations we need to keep our articles mainly about this area, however,
we do occasionally accept articles on other areas. Hard copies only, no computer discs will be
accepted. When submitting an article that you did not write, please be sure that you either
furnish written proof from the author that we can reproduce it or information on how to contact
the author. We must have permission to print all articles.

Deadline for publication is the 15" of the first month of each quarter. Original articles can be
mailed to the editor: Willie Griffin, 3884 Winterpark Drive, Shreveport, LA 71119-7011

Or send e-mail to: wrayeriffinf@netzero.net
Please include your name and phone number.

For further information contact: Willie Griffin at (318) 631-6031

Suggested Topics: :
Calendar events, local research and resources, genealogical hints, tidbits and trivia, family

research, national and international research, on-line research and web sites that you have found
helpful.

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 126



O'NEAL
DOWHEY
COLLINS
ANDERSON

COUNELL
GORDON
DIXOH
ARMSTRONG

HOLT
JOHANNES

HENRY
HERRING
THOMPSON
WOODARD

NATION(S)
. MASSEY

SHACKELFORD

ROBINS
POTTER
BEECHER

THE GENIE THIRD OUARTER 2002

By Isabelle Woods

John O'NEAL (d1778) and his wife, Patjence ?7 lived in

Johuson Co., NC. Son, Willlam (ca 1750-1796, Johnson Co., NC)
and wife, Elizabeth ? had Frederick (bca 1782 NC, who mar-
ried Obedience ?7 had son Bridgers, Jr. (uncle 1s Sr) (1812
NC-1862 Lavaca Co., TX, who married Elizabeth DOWNEY in 1836 in
Marengo Co., AL. Her parents were Calvian and Phebe (ANDERSON)

DOWNEY. Can anyone help, especially with surnames of wives?
Contact: Marilyn M. COLLINS, 10 Bryanston Ct., San Antonio, TX
78218. (210) 820-3004.

Need informatlon on anyone with the followlng surnames in Caddo

and DeSoto Parishes 1840-1950,
Where was C. B. CONNELL, 1850 DeSoto Parish census fron in NC?
Which NC County?
TX 77062-5619.

Before 1900, where in TX did Benjamin (b ca 1860, AL) and ida M. (b ca 1871, TX)
HOLT live with their 4 children: Claud (b ca 1891, TX); Ida (b ca {896,0K); Artie (b ca
1898, TX): and Clint (b ca 1900, OK)? By 1910 the HHOLT family had another daughter,
Lilly (b ca 1902, OK). a son, Nathaniel H. (b ca 1906, OK), and were living in Morgan
Township. Carter Co., OK. DBenjamin has a sister Mollic or Mattic HOLT, a cousin
William Heary HOLT, and an uncle Thomas HOLT., Who is Benjamin’s father? Write:
Bonnie JOHANNES, 5594 N. Tenth, Apartment 103, Fresno, CA 93710-6350.

Seek death records and information for the family of John W. (b ca 1827, NC) and Susan
A.HERRING (b ca 1832, AL), who were living in Lafayette Co.. AR, in 1860 with 4 of

- their 10 children: Nancy C. (b 1851, AL): A. M. (b 1854, MS): Franklin W. (b 1857,

MS). A.A. (b 1858, LA); William Wesley (b 20 July 1862, TX; d 6 Nov 1954,
Haynesville, Claiborue Par.,, LA); George H. (b 1864, TX); Susan A. and Cullen M. born
1866, TX; Hartwell J. (b 1868, AR): and Mattie (b 1871, TX). In 1870 they lived in
Miller Co. AR: in 1900, Polk Co., AR. On 30 July 1885 William Wesley HERRING mar
Lucreasy Elizabeth WOODARD (d 6 July 1930, Haynesville, LA). They were living in
Haynesville, LA, at the time of each of their deaths. FEieven of their 13 children are:
Lucy, Jess, Dora (mar Frank Calvin HENRY), Willie, Mary, Henry, George, James,
Charles, Louis, and Viola. William Wesley HERRING had 2 wives after Lucreasy died.
Write: Irene HENRY THOMPSON, 618 Elm Place, Colville, WA 99114, Telephone:
509-684-66132; E-mail: dkthompggtheofficenct.com. )

Abraham NATION(S) received a federal land grant in Claiborne
Par., LA ca 1858 nor far from Union Par., LA, where his prob-
able cousins, Harriet MASSEY SHACKELFORD and Robert Allen
MASSEY lived. The NATION line goes back to New Jersey and New

Haven, CT through .the ROBINS-POTTER line to Hanualh POTTER BEECHER.

Contact: James O'Brien, address same as query above.
* k Kk Kk Kk Kk Kk ¥k

127

CONNELL, GORDON, DIXON, ARMSTRONG.

Contact: Randall CONNELL, 810 Voyager, Houston,




BRICE
HOUSE
HOWZE
MOOREL
PARGAMENT
PETERS
READ

SMITH

GURST

HURCHISON
DEHSON
EVANS
ARVIOLD

BOYD
WATSOH
Lyh
HeFTIERY
MOIHROE
HOLMES
HAPLE
WINGWOOU

SCARBOROUGH
rLL

HOLLIS
FOWLER
EACKLET

By Isabelie Woods

Seek information on the descendents of Charles Cornelius SMITH
who marricd Ida Dell READ on | July 1886. They then settled in
~ Travis County, TX. Also seck dataon (1) James William “JW”
BRICE, who settled in Leon County, TX, after 1850; (2) john
HOUSE/HOWZE of Rusk/Cherokee Countics, TX after 1860;
(3) Geggory MOORE, who scltled in Smith County, TN aboul
1832 and in Rusk/Cherokee Countics, TX alter 1860; (4) J. W.
READ who scitled in Travis County, Texas, after 1860. Contact
Barbara PETERS PARGAMENT, Post Office Box 2057, Dayton,

Nevada 89403-2057.

Do you have any information ou Esther and Mitchell GURST?  They
owned property in MHatchitoches Parish durlng the early 1900s.
The pruperty was located at Lot No. 12, of block (0), of the
Fast Natchltoches property, in Book 132, page 288. The property
was later sold by a descendant, also named MitUchell. The real
estage agency at that tlme was Jefferson Ulghway Realty Company,
fnc,, on Dec, 27, 1918B. We are descendants of Mr. & Mrs. GURST
and would llke to find out more about them. kratl23768urs.net.

Looking for Info on MURCHISONs. My father was Floyd MURCHISON
b Nov 1905, d Jul 4, 1979 {n Sacramento, CA. le was b In
Springhill, AR. His father was Edwln (Ed) MURCHISON, mother
Sally EVANS. le was a sharectopper on the farm of Jim ARNOLD
in Spriughlill, AR. There were six or seven brothers and sisters
in this family. Reply to: Carrie J. MURCHLSON-DENSON, 6324
Longdale Dr., Novth tilghlands, CA 95660. Ph 916-3464-3475.

Am Luterested I[n the history of the J. W, LYNN Plantatlon loc-
ated in Glllilam, Loulslana on old Hwy 71. Need dates, acres
and African-American workers and their names. Send to: Mary
BOYD-WATSON, 4223 Tratl Lake Dr., Houston, TX 77045. e-mall
Tyler@hal-pc.org. Other names Lu Northern Loulslana: MONROE,
BOYD, UHOLMES and MAPLE. WATSON and WINGWOOD ih;East Texas.

Researching genealogy on my late husband's family. His father

was George Elliott SCARBOROUGH (1878-1958) son of George Noah
SCARBOROUGH (1885-1928) and Susan Melissa SCARBOROUGH (1844-1937).
ilis mother was MLnnle Mae HILL (1880-1963) d/o Henry Harrls HILL
and Callie Elizabeth HOLLIS (1844-7). They were from Unlon Purish,
LA, Other surnames MOSELY, EDWARDS, MILLER, WUDSON, DEAN, BRANT-
LEY, COOK, STROTHER, WYATT, FLOWERS, ROAN, WARD, RABUH, SOLOMAN,
JURDAM, CRAWFORD and HICKS., Coutact: Mrs. Bruner John SCARBOR-
OUGH, 479 Arthur Moovre Dr., Green Cove Springs, FL 32043-9506.
e-mall dorothy@ilnk.com.

THE GENIE THIRD OUARTER 2002 128



WHERE DID THEY GO?

Those early Ark-La-Tex area residents moved on, where did they go? Perhaps you
have a County history book, from other States, which has families in it that came from the
Ark-La-Tex area. Please submit a brief synopsis of the family history as it appears in the
book; give the title of the book, compiler and year published. We will publish these as
space permits. Include you name and address so that if someone desires the entire article
they may request it from you. If you are requesting a copy of a complete article be sure
to enclose a SASE with a small stipend for copy costs.

Submitted by Herman Weiland, 2511 N. Waverly, Bossier City, LA 71111-5933.
Following was found in the book "SEDAN (Union County) NEW MEXICO" by Regina
Joyce Christerson Smith in 1977.

From Section on Marriage Records of Union County.

Page 95

O. L. Thurman, age 25, born Cooper, Texas, 4 November 1897 (Res: Dalhart, Texas)
and Clara Nollner, age 19, born Mountain View, Arkansas, 3 July 1903 (Res: Sedan,
New Mexico). Married 19 January 1923 by Thomas S. Snyder, J. P. Witness: Ruth M.
Mann and Janice L. Kitts. Thomas Wheat, age 25, born Fannin County, Texas, 7
October 1894 (Res: Bonham, Texas) and Allie Brayboy, age 21, born Texas, 9 April
1898 (Res: Sedan, New Mexico). Married 24 December 1919 by F. E. Graham, Baptist
Minister. Witness: Mr. and Mrs. W_F. Little.

Page 98
Velma Burnett, age 21, born Wlllspomt, Texas, 14 October 1909, (Res: Sedan, New

Mexico) and Howard Rhoton, age 21, born Stephensville, Texas, 28 December 1909,
(Res: Clapham, New Mexico). Married 21 November 1931 by Probate Judge, Thomas F.
Savage. Witness: Roy Burnett and Bessie Burnett. Mrs. Bessie K. Lewis, age 19, born
McLean, Texas, 9 January 1912, (Res: Pampa, Texas) and Roy Burnett, age 25, born
Willspoint, Texas, 23 August 1906, (Res: Sedan, New Mexico). Married 21 November
1931 by Probate Judge, Thomas F. Savage. Witness: Howard Rhoton and Velma
Burnett.

From Biographical Section.

Page 223

Henry Jackson Shilling was the son of Vincent and Manda Shilling. Henry Jackson was
born 28 October 1873 in Leesville, Vernon Parish, Louisiana. He married Annie
Brewer, a native of Arkansas. The Shilling family lived at Finley, Oklahoma and had four
children before coming to New Mexico in 1908. Annie Brewer died in Finley before the
family came. After Henry Jackson came to Sedan he married Edna Coil daughter of
Daniel Carlton and Julia Coil. The four Shilling children are Berta, Fred, Everett and
Oscar.

Page 241
Henry Becker was born 6 July 1872 in Kaufman County, Texas. He was the son of

Igain and Ellen Becker, both born in Tennessee. His Grandfather, William Ernest Becker,
came to the United States in 1800 from Darmstadt, German and moved by way of
Tennessee to Kaufman County in 1841. Henry Becker married Lena Fox daughter of

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 129



In Loving Memory

o _gmw @m{m/@//

Monday
September 9, 2002
1:30 p.m.

Holbrook Mortuary
3251 South 2300 East
Salt Lake City, Utah

Born
December 29, 1913
Darbun, Mississippi

Married
Desmer Lewis Thornhill
June 7, 1931 _
Sealed June 26, 1959 in the Salt Lake Temple

Passed Away
September 6, 2002
Cedar City, Utah
Pallbearers
Robert (Bob) Gillilund - Brad Thornhill Funk
Steven Osmond Dunford Ralph Hatch Savage, Jr.
Thomas Monroe Dunford Jason Earl Park

Honorary Pallbearers

The late: Loalhnna (Loni) Funk Gillilund
The late: Daria Funk Karen Dunford Mast
Connie Dunford Jill. Dunford Gregerson
Forty-nvo Grear-Grandcehildren -

e E vevds Shornhill

December 29, 1913 ~ September 6, 2002

THF GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 130



Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

2002 ¥314vNO QdiHL 3IN3D 3HL

LelL

|.First Name | Middle Name eath Date. ¢
164]Lewis Robert ' |l _[o3Juite02 sBYrs
~ 360Lewis Bill I 05Dec 1907 50Yrs
367|Lewis _|Lizzie i1 128Jan1876 [25Feb1903 !
520Lewis Blount ¢+ 28 Nov 1944 44Yrs
953|Lewis Matie  iG. - 20 Mar 1881 |25 Apr1913 |
74Lewis Willie 10 Mar 1929 |09 Jun 1951 B
269Lewis Fannie 01 Jan 1868 109 Aug 1810
1178Lewis Lula 1872 05 Apr 1912
1190|Lewis Darcus? 09? Apr 1875 |15Jun 1934 59 Yrs
1339|Lewis Mollie 1858 1914 56 Yrs
117|Lias Napoleon 19 Feb 1902 |21 Mar 1945
383/Lincom Sol 1900 45 Yrs
1007|Lindsay Annie 02 Nov 1899 |56 Yrs 1 Mo 14 Days
479/Livingston Reminnie 25 Sep 1928 |19 Mar 1957
287\Livingston Tom 25 Jan 1884 {30 Apr 1953
9lLloyd Lula 21 Nov --45 50 Yrs
563|Lockhart William 18 ? 1943 2Yrs
97|Logan Albert 05 Apr 1870 |07 Jan 1936
1289Logan Mary (Mrs.) 14? Apr 1919 |48 Yrs
959iLong Charley 1866 1923
241|Longware Lonzo 27 Aug 1967 |10 Aug 1930
1469Love Frances 07 Oct 1958
784|Lover Joe 02 Nov 1925 {60 Yrs
761|Lowery Mary 10 July 1874 |20 Feb 1922
1344]Loyde Bennie 03 Feb 1898 28 Aug 1956
778Ludd Leonard 14 May 1926 |23 Yrs
779|Ludd Leon - Oct -
780|Ludd Jane 28 Mar 1927 134 Yrs
1269Ludd Blanch 08 May 1946 142 Yrs
83|Luke Ben 22 Aug 1894 {07 Nov 1930
664|Luke Thomas Rev. 1837 09Jun 1884 |47 Yrs

d oppe) ‘A19)9wd)) 1v)g

SPOOAA J[PqeST ‘SIJAl Aq
LI

TYs

['700T 1omend) puodag ‘9¢ ‘[OA ‘OIUAD oY [, woy ponunuo)]
BURISINO




NO QaiHL FNAY JHL

2002 d31dv

2¢cl

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

. | First Name | Middle Name | :Title |

_JEthel ] of._ e84 1948 B
Calvin - 010ct1932 |{10May 1943 | i
681|Madison Mary B —-Jun1856 | --Oct1946 90Yrs
512{Malcolm Jim B 04 Jul 1890 {10 Mar 1952 o
974Marion John N 14Jul1920 68 Yrs
580{Marion Sarah F. ] 1858 1945
1013Marshall Vinie 10Jun1924 49 VYrs?
284Marshall Mary 29 May 1899 |14 Dec 1957
640Marshall Emily 15 Mar 1922
1174 Marshall W. E. 27 Feb? 1913 127 Yrs
547 Martin Thomas 08 Oct 1881 18 Aug 1940
55Martin Topsy 24 Aug 1910 |16 Dec 1933
850Martin Moses 21 Feb 1910 138 Yrs
852/Martin Leana 26 Dec 1916
1470Martin Pearl H. 1875 1949
1283Martin Vuger 28 Jan 1916
851Mason Josephine 03 Sep 1908
363 Mathews Louis 31Jan 1892 |20 Aug 1924 32 Yrs
1175Mays Marion 01 Jan 1861 |22 Oct 1912
1341iMays Emmett 1889 08 Jun 1920 |31 Yrs
1275/Maywether C. H. ? Apr 1862 17 Jul 1917
67{McAlpin 09 Jun 1911 |20 Feb 1938 |26 Yrs
848McCleland H. H. --- Apr 1906
178{McCoy Francis 1856 08 Oct 1911
260McCoy Hiram' 1875 1948 73 Yrs
1091|McCoy Laura 1870 04 Sep 1924
1159McCoy Susan 17 Mar 1917 |62 Yrs
1280:McCoy J. A. 30 May 1883 |06 Jun 1918
550iMcDaniel Georgia E. 1888 1971
551iMcDaniel Sam 1882 1936
1319McDaniel Lemmie Mr. 02 Mar 1937 148 Yrs




2002 ¥3LAV0 QYiHL JINID IHL

€€l

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

(Additional Decedent)

“MR.PASKAL McDOW.
LAID TO REST”

“Mr. Paskal McDow, son of
Mr. and Mrs. C. P. McDow in
Howell St., passed away in
Washington, D. C. while...a
student of Howard University,
in which he matriculated in
1929. He finished from Cen-
tral High school of this city in
the class of 1924, Afterwards
he (attended) Morehouse Col-
lege, Atlanta, Ga.,...for two
years, thence to Fisk Univer-
sity., Nashville, Tenn....(He
died)...on December 31
(1929).

“...Funeral ceremony was
held from the home of his
uncle, Atty. C. M. Roberson,
Saturday, Jan. 4, Interment in
the Star Cemetery.”

Source: The Shreveport Sun, Shreve-
port, Louisiana, page I, columns 1
and 2, dated January 11, 1930: mi-
crofilm Roll No. 494; Archives
Room, Southern University Library,
Shreveport Campus, Shreveport, LA.

ID_"] i Surname [ First Name | Middle Name | Title Death Date
137McDow _Hattie 26 Mar 1961
1472McGee _ Steve o e g5 | T
1180Mcintyre Ada " lo7Ju1912 s0Yrs
359McLove  Charley i ] 913 935 N
~874McMillan Julmett | T H5Aug1899 |9 Yrs |
1477McMillen ICurrie - o4 Jul - 3Months
1478Menia ] B o T
677Mercer Elias 1864 916
8Merchant Frank 1882 1951 B
10Merchant Emma H. 25 Dec 1860 (20 Jul 1942
17\Merchant Roxie (Mrs.) 09 Dec 1918 |26 Yrs
1093|Merchant Albert --- Oct 1877 |11 Oct 1924
__18Merchant, Jr.  [Frank L 05 May 1918 27 Apr 1919
_ 26Meyers Hattie B 12Jun 1845 |28 Jan 1926
27Meyers Irvin 02 Dec 1913 |78 Yrs
1529Meyers Entire
236{Miles Tom 12 Aug 1882 |08 Apr 1912
532Miles Amie 1866 1939
533Miles Maria 1871 1936
1061 Miles Herbert A. 11 Nov 1930 |02 Mar 1951
1067|Miles Anna L. 22 Feb 1898 |14 Mar 1944
1475Miles Elouise 1951
1099Miles Annest 17 May 1885 |17 Jun 1910
1060Miles, Jr. Elbert H. Deacon |05 Sep 1904 {12 Dec 1971
1066/Miles, Sr. Elbert H. 30 Sep 1876 (14 Oct 1954
582|Miller Grant 06 Sep 1940
1325Miller Maggie 22 May 1927 |50 Yrs
898Mims Aldean 04 Feb 1889 |08 Dec 1907
667 Minor Andrew 19 Jul 1919 59 Yrs
95/Mitchell Albert 28 Feb 1894 |27 Aug 1934
154|Mitchell Jessie 1886 23 May 1921




2002 ¥314VvNO QHIHL JIN3Y JHL

14

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

1D Stirname “irst Name | Mi ). Birth-Date:: Jeath:L:
748Mitcheli M. A. - |19 Apr 1808 |10 Feb 1922
~_289Moffett __|Ardis I lo2Aug1919 l180ct1932 |
""" 429Monnia___ |Bertha - 04 Mar 1872 [10 Feb 1949
498Monroe _ [Johnnie ) 10Nov 1888 26 Dec 1947 |59 Yrs
591Monroe ~ |Ada 04 Feb 1898 |7 ? 1945
1473 Monroe Lottie 23 Dec 1941
389 Montgomery  |Kasie 1896
190Moore Sarah Ann (Mrs.) {1871 03 Jul 1913
883|Moore Jennie 21 Dec 1904 |37 ¥Yrs
20|Moore Samuel 18 Jan 1929
650Moore Celia ? Jan 1949 607? Yrs
818Moore Bertha 09 May 1891 |21 Feb 1924
1471Moore H. E. Rev. 1870 1913
1294{Moreham William 11 Feb 1917
980iMorgan Robert 30 Apr 1891 10 Oct 1956
1089 Moris Annie (Mrs.) 26 Aug 1927
129/Morries Nancy Mrs. 15 Aug 1915
107/Morris Gustina 21 Sep 1873 [12 Nov1947 |74 Yrs
316iMorris Lillie A. 27 Feb 1874 - {19 Dec 1970
774Morris Mose Tommie 10 Mar 1890 |15 Feb 1922
1474Morris Ann V. 1927
1476Morris Lizzie 1949 75 Yrs
1172Morris Connie 1893 1935
1263Morris Susan? 13 Dec 1916
242/Morrow Leola 09 Jul 1906 25 Apr 1950
1020 Morton Eliza 03 Jul 1817 80 Yrs
120Mosely Lucy 20 Feb 1940 |88 Yrs
57|Mosely William Albert 17 Feb 1935
101;Mungen Angie 12 May 1942
217|Murphy Benjamin 20 Mar 1874 |17 Dec 1944 |70 Yrs
599Murphy Raymond

(Additional Decedent)
“Card of Thanks”

“We, the Mitchell family,
take this method of extending
thanks for the...sympathy
shown us during the long ill-
ness and death of our beloved
mother, MRS. ELLEN
MITCHELL, who departed
this life on March 26, 1947.
Special thanks to...Pastor E.
West, and members of Anti-
och Baptist church; also Rev.
H. Allen of Avenue Baptist
church and members....

“..Sadly missed by: Mr. A
T. Mitchell, son, of San Fran-
cisco, California; Mrs. An-
nette Butler, and Mrs. Susie
M. Brooks, daughters, of
Shreveport, La., Mrs. Justine
Spencer, daughter, Los Ange-
les, Calif., and Mr. James M.
Mitchell, grandson, San Fran-
cisco, Calif.”

Source: The Shreveport Sun,
Shreveport, Louisiana, dated April
12, 1927, page 8, column 3; micro-
film Roll No. 494; Archives Room,
Southern University Library, Shreve-
port Campus, Shreveport, Louisiana.




Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

2007 ¥3LHVND QYIHL JINFO FHL

Sel

D i} al {|:First Name | Middle Name |.. Title . ] Birth.Date - :| . Death Date -
853 Murphy James b 28Jul1896 23Junt07
351Murray Heny | 1 01 May 1927 [64Yrs
~_ 417Murray Lizzie ¢ L 1 l24Nov1913 |26 Yrs -
""" 418[Murray Betsy ) 125 Apr1917 ]
639 Myles Pearlie May Fulghem T los May 1910 118 Sep 1940 I
89|Nash Lue 1870 1930
250/Nash Celestan B. ? ? ]
879|Nedd Willie A. 1872 1935 83
648{Nedd Pittman 09 Oct 1902 31 Dec 1945
607|Needham Stella ' 050ct 1940 {49 Yrs
413|Nelson 08 Jun 1884 |28 Jun 1904
932|Nelson George 01 Jul 1875 25 Mar 1958 |78 Yrs.
933|Neison Kate : 02 Mar 1882 ~ -
956/Nelson Oncinetta 27 Jan 1908 (19 Feb 1950
25|Nelson Harry 31Jan 1869 22 Feb 1893
308|Neison Florence 09 Mar 1883
309Nelson Mattie Tucker 05 0ct 1930 190 Yrs
803!Nelson Alphonse 16 Apr 1890 {22 Jun 1948
864INelson Loucenia
1480|Nelson Charles 26 Mar 1920 |75 Yrs
1481|Nelson Eugenia
1482|Nelson Emmia 1884 1904
1483|Nelson Ed
1484|Nelson Bertha
1112|Nelson Susan 07 Apr 1847 |27 Aug 1910
414Nelson, Jr. Edward 03 Feb 1909 {01 May 1913 |4 Yrs 2 Mos
486/Newman A. M. 07 Jun 1845 123 Jun 1898
860|Newman J. F. 28 Aug 1907 |32 Yrs
985|Nij------ Cement E. ? Nov ? ? Sep ?
- 627|Nickers F. WL 05 Jun --31
724|Nickerson George |




2002 ¥AL¥VNO GaiHL FiND FHL

o€t

Star Cemetery, Caddo Pansh, Shreveport, Louisiana

‘ Name | Middle Name | Title. | Birth Date ,
_299Nickerson _ Martin ___C. | [08May1902 02 Feb 1924 e
1479\Niles Rebecca A |} . [15Juni1954 |
37/Noel Hatte | |~ l04May18e6 [o4May1914 |
38|Noel James 1864 09Dec1913 49Yrs
555Norris Lizzie L 07 Mar 1949 75 Yrs
118North Atkins 21 Mar 1937 o
1487/0'Keith Laurah 1802
125/0fford Mahalia 12 Oct 1867 |12 Oct 1927
698/Ogilvie Marshall 08 Aug 1882 |04 Apr 1950
699/0gilvie Lula B. 26 May 1886 (30 Jul 1952
846!0liphant Clarisia 24 Aug 1907 (74 Yrs
14850neal Louise v. 06 Dec 1881 [1948
1106;0Ovee Nellie 15 Apr --- 22 May 19017
114|Owens Lee 06 Mar 1932
3990wens Leroy 19Jun 1919 |08 Dec 1957
5450wens Menerva 1851 16 Jun 18939 |88 Yrs
990I0wens Bermond 15Jan 1908 (30 Sep 1937 |37 Yrs
1486/0wens Callie White 1864 1949
1183/0wens Delphena (Mrs.) 20 Dec 1912 128 Yrs
1121|Page Nelson 17 Jul 1925 |72 Yrs
593|Palm Anne 05 Mar 1874 |26 Jan 1946
764/Paimer Mable 20 Sep 1923 41 Yrs
684:Parker Lewis 11 Aug 1873 127 Oct 1916
685/Parker Ann 28 Mar 1847 |15 Nov 1933
1193 Parker . H. 15 May 1867 {18 Nov 1912
1075|Patter iBertha
918:Patterson Ruben -- Feb 1882 22 Apr 1904
1377Patterson Lola 1880 1942
350,Payne Annie 10 Mar 1924 |54 Yrs
402:Payne Rebecca 12 Sep 1928
886/Peace IRichard 1874 1956




2002 ¥3.14vND QYIHL JINID FHL

LEL

urnam

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

Pembertoh

‘Death Da

10 Jan 1915

1850
536|Penro Annie 29 May 1903 22 Yrs
558|Perry Richard 12 Apr 1904 |02 May 1949
1005/Perry Lillian 17 Jun 1937  |19Yrs
897|Peterson George
808|Peterson J. H. 27 Dec.1876 |18 Apr 1926
1488|Peterson James 23 May 1923
1492/ Peterson John 1957 83Yrs
1203|Peterson Adline 23 Dec 1871 |15 Jan 1952
826|Petterway Lannie 1886 1938
1085/Phelps Howard 15 Dec 1882 |30 Jul 1926
365|Phillips Lucy 28 Aug 1864 |10 Aug 1924 60 Yrs
917|Pierce Eugene 18 Oct 1882 |22 Nov 1904
845|Pierce John 01 Jan 1873
893|Piliers W (illia)m 19 Mar 1880 106 Sep 1906
894iPillers Mary 28 Mar 1883 |26 Nov 1906
1094|Pilott Robert 07 Aug 1904 144 Yrs
1367|Pipkins Hattie A. 01 May 1918 i07 Sep 1918
821|Plauchie Edwin 01 Jan 1844 {14 Feb 1924
457|Player Joseph B. 19 Oct 1911 26 Jan 1927
945/Player Carrie - B. Willis 11 Dec 1892 128 Jan 1942
455|Player * Raleigh P. 11 Mar 1876 |12 Jun 1944 St
458|Player, Sr.” Samuel 19Jun1927 [75Yrs | 42
613[Poindexter  [Wesley 07 Sep 1903 |30 Sep 1941 :
1133[Poland George A. 13 Jan 1916
544/Polk Neley 23 Dec 1889 2
1491|Polk Alonzo 1905 1942 2 &
1015Pollete Ella Mrs. 02 Feb 187-- 129 Dec 1930 5“
1016|Pollete Ella 29 Dec 1930
443|Poppe Will 12Jan 1884 12 Jun 1939
994iPorter John 04 Jun1920 |42 Yrs

PHOF. R. P PLAYRR, SR."!

“FATHER OF LOCAL HEAD LAID |
TO REST”

“Mr. Samuel Player, Sr.* 1108

- | Alien avenue, father of Prof. R. P.:

Player, principal of Butler Hill
school, and Mr. Samuel Player, Jr., -
owner of Player's Garage in Murphy -
street, died suddenly at his late resi-:
dence, Sunday June 19 at 3:30 p.m. ‘
Mr. Player had been in poor health |
several months, but at the time of his
death, he was supposed to be in nor-
mal health. He, with his family,
moved to Shreveport, January 1927,
from Alden Bridge, where he had
lived two more years.

“At the time of his death, Mr.
Player was 75 years old, He is sur-
vived by his wife, Mrs. Maggie
Player; daughters, Mrs. Everlena
Jones and Mrs. Mary Player; sons,
Moses of Denver, Colorado: R.P. and
Samuel, all of Shreveport; a brother
and other relatives of Alden Bridge.
The funeral was held from the resi-
dence, Tuesday, June 21, Revs. L. S.
Whitaker, I S. Mitchell, and Wm.
Hicks officiating. Interment was
made in the Star Cemetery.”

Source: The Shreveport Sun, Shreve-
port, Louisiana, page 3, column 5,
dated July 9, 1927; microfilm Roll
No. 494, Archives Room, Southern
University Library, Shreveport Cam-
pus, Shreveport, Louisiana.

Left: *Raleigh P. Player, Sr.,
(aka R. P. Player, Sr.), son of
Samuel Player, Sr.

Source: The Shreveport Sun, Shreve-
port, LA; page 8, column 4, dated
March 20, 1943; microfilm Roll No.
498; Archives Room, Southern Uni-
versity Library, Shreveport Campus,
Shreveport, Louisiana.




2002 ¥3L4VNO QYIHL FIN3IO FHL

g€l

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

ie_ | First Name | Middle Name | Title’ 1h Death:Date
Katie ~_ [Brown |03Sep 1892 22Jun 1918 |
1383[Porter Miles ) 18837 13Apr1917_ |~ ]
agqPowvile M. [ Rev. [871 1918 D
224/Powe AWilson 1 I o __21Feb 1928 52 Yrs
177/Powell_ Laura ) | . |1883 193 -
175Powell  Peter | . |7 7 1865 |Bottom Missing S
960/Powell C. _H Rev. |25 Dec 1861 |09 Nov 1920 )
140Predd A A 108Dec1877 [110ct 1928
~167/Predo Claude | | 1882 1960
~909jPredo Emaline | 28 May 1905 |57 Yrs
~ 1201[Price Mary L T 12 Mar 1913
1489Prince  JAbet | | 1848 1911
~362[Pryor Abert ] _ 105Jul 1905 [63 Yrs
- 66Pyor  Della _ Hynson | [05Feb 1889 13 Dec 1936
CeaiPyor | ber ' hsaugieer jooeier | ]
815Pryor iDaniel i G 06 Jun 1885 113 Mar 1927 i
1037 Pugh ‘Nathaniel o 119 Oct 1933
773Rafe Henrietta . | 124 Sep 1922
200jRainey Bobbie V. 03 Jan 1913 07 Jul 1929
1316,Rambo Johnnie Eddie 06 Oct 1920 129 Nov 1923 |3 VYrs
491|Randell Selena V. Birt 11 Feb 1875 |18 Jan 1953
716|Randolph Henry 03 Jun 1890 129 May 1921
1227/\Ray James 25 Apr 1936 |62 Yrs
1494|Redd Cornelia 1904 1946
643/ Reddick Mary: Lee 1942 1949
382|Reece Fred ’
261/Reed Blanch Clark 06 May 1887 |08 Mar 1919
1364|Reed John 17 Jun 1873 25 Jun 1918
56/Reese Irene
920|Reeves Letha 27 Oct 1803
900|Rhodes Essie -- Aug 1904 19 Yrs

(Additional Decedents)
“DEATH NOTICES”
“LOCAL RESIDENT

PASSES”

“Mrs. Lena Porter, 819
View street, died August 14
after a long illness. Funeral
services were held from the
I. S. Williams & Son fu-
neral home August 17, with
Rev. Jas. Austin officiating.
Interment in Star cemetery.
Surviving are a host of
friends.”

Source: The Shreveport Sun,
Shreveport, Louisiana, page 8,
column 3, dated August 21, 1943;
microfilm Roll No. 498, Archives
Room, Southern University Li-
brary,  Shreveport  Campus,
Shreveport, Louisiana.

“Infant Passes”

“John Arthur Redd, 2-
year-old son of Mr. Leon
Redd, in Grover street,
passed after a short illness
in a local sanitarium. Fu-
neral rites were held Tues-
day with interment in Star
cemetery under direction of
J. S. Williams & Son Fu-
neral Home.”

Source: The Shreveport Sun,
Shreveport, Louisiana, page 8,
column 5, dated January 1, 1944;
microfilm Roll No. 498, Archives
Room, Southern University Li-
brary,  Shreveport  Campus,
Shreveport, Louisiana.




2002 ¥314vNO GYIHL 3INID JHL

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish. Shreveport, Louisiana

(Additional Decedent)

“PIONEER SHREVEPORT
RESIDENT SUCCUMBS”

“Mr. John Robinson, a pio-
neer resident of Shreveport,
died Thursday, Feb. 25, in a
local sanitarium, from burns
he received two weeks ago
while dressing in front of a
stove where he roomed in
Pine street. He was the wid-
ower of the late Ida Robinson,
beloved woman who passed
several years ago. Funeral
service will be held Saturday
evening at 3 o’clock from the
Benevolent Funeral Pariors,
with the Rev. Parish, pastor of
Christ Temple, in Jordan
street, officiating. Interment
in Star cemetery.”

Source: The Shreveport Sun, Shreve-
port, Louisiana, page 8, column 6,
dated February 27, 1943; microfilm
Roll No. 498, Archives Room,
Southern University Library, Shreve-
port Campus, Shreveport, Louisiana.

911 Essie :
1495[Rhodes George 1895 1957 )
638Richards Clara 09 Apr 1940
1113|Ricks Mattie 11 Jul 1910 24 Yrs
1222|Ridas Bettie 1877 26 Jul 1914
847|Riley James R. 1942 1949
B609|Rivers ---die Jackson 15 Nov 1874 {10 Apr 19427
1360|Rivers Nobert 15 Jul 1917
133|Roberson Percy H. 08 Dec 1906 (11 Mar 1925
935|Roberson Pollie 20 Feb 1870 04 Mar 1904 |34 Yrs
Roberson Ghal M. 1822 1923
Robert Pearl 1875 1900
Robertson Hattie --- Nov 1877 [12 Jun 1923
Robinson Bert 1876 1936
Robinson Harriet 1886 1952
Robinson John 1882 1949
Robinson Henry --- Mar 1866 |27 July 1934
Robinson Jery 23 May 1942
Robinson Katie 20 Jun 1874 |21 Sep 1951
Robinson Frank 07 Apr 1898 |08 Mar 1948
Robinson Mabel Mae 26 Nov 1922 {18 Nov 1938
Robinson Lotus 20 Feb 1937 184 Yrs
Robinson lda 30 Aug 1890 |08 Apr 1944
Raobinson George 29 Aug 1883 |25 Mar 1939
Robinson Missie 1902
Robinson Hattie --- Jul 1869 01 Oct 1914
Robison George 21 Dec 1894 {10 Mar 1958
Robison Virginia 09 May 1951 {75 Yrs
Rollins Bertha 28 Nov 1883 {13 Nov 1952 |69 Yrs
Rook Azzlee 18 Jan 1895 |29 Sep 1944
Rose Rebecca 1903 55 Yrs




2002 ¥31¥VNO QUIHL FNID FHL

orlL

Star Cemetery, Caddo Parish, Shreveport, Louisiana

D] Surname 7] First Name | Mi eath Dates]
1127|Rose Ma--aie 02Jan 1909 |54 Yrs
186|Ross Felix 06 Oct 1928 |66 Yrs
143|Russell Emma ---Dec 1861 {20 Dec 1938 (77 Yrs
766/Russell Mack 17 Aug 1923 |25 Yrs
578|Russell Daisy 24 Jun 1934
1256{Russell H. E. 1886 01 Jan 1916
364|Ruth James 04 May 1905 |28 Yrs
812/S---- 21 May 1924
1503/Sadens Bulah 1941 87 Yrs
804|Sales Lucy 1849 29 Jun 1927  |Aunt
497|Sampson Emma Dubose 07 Aug 1873 |23 Feb 1945
355|Samuels T. A. 03 Aug 1903 i1 Yr 6 Mos
568|Samuels Lynus 07 Jan 1869 |01 Apr 1847 {78 Yrs
992 Samuels W. M. Deacon 16 Jan 1921 |43 Yrs .
1501|Samuels Mose 1930 60 Yrs ;.
967|Sanders Clara 1885 12 Jan 1928 :
615/Sanders Bulah 11 Aug 1941
1210[Sanders A. B. 14 Mar 1913 |15 Yrs |
197!Scott Mary Francis 13 O0ct 1947 |18 May 1948
424/Scott Robert 1893 1942 k
431jScott Eugene 31 Aug 1888 |12 Jun 1947 b g
708Scott Susie ---Sep 1876 11 Apr 1935 |59 Yrs%”%l
752(Scott Sill 03 Aug 1923 s, | Y
267|Scott Willie Mae 18 Mar 1904 |? Mar 7?7 :
1293|Scott Mary Lee 23 Feb 1898 |05 Dec 1919 ONEAL SCOTT
1340|Scott Edd 12Jan 1922 35Yrs
423/Scott* Lucille 26 Apr 1894 |30 Sep 1922  |(w/o Joseph Coakley)
425/Scott* Oneal 1902 1942
156Segue Lucille 22 May 1899 183 Yrs
161;Segue Mary A. 05 Sep 1853
849|Seque Taylor 03 Apr 1850 {28 Jan 1907

T be continued...

“ONEAL SCOTT,
VETERAN SHREVEPORT
PHOTOGRAPHER DIES”

“ONEAL SCOTT,* well-
known native Shreveporter,
outstanding business man,
veteran photographer, propri-
etor of Scott’s Studio, in
Milam St., died in his home,
1444 Milam, Tuesday (29 De-
cember 1942) morning at 4:30
o’clock. He was ill eight
months....

“Surviving relatives are: a
mother, Mrs.Mary Scott Jack-
son, 1 sister, Miss Ada Scott,

- |a brother, Mr. Eugene Scott,
. |Detroit, Michigan; a nephew,
1 | Mr. Joe Coakley (mother, nee

Lucille Scott*) of Shreveport.

“Funeral services will be
held Monday, Jan. 4, at 2:30
p-m., from Avenue Baptist
church, the Revs. H. W.

t | Allen, pastor; ... M. M. Flynn,

W. D. Smedler, officiating.
Interment, Star cemetery, un-

w |der the direction of J. S.

Williams & Son funeral
home.

Sources: Headstone of Lucille Scott,
Star Cemetery; and The Shreveport
Sun, Shreveport, Louisiana, page 1,
columns | and 2, dated January 2,
1943; microfilm Roll No. 498,
Archives Room, Southern University
Library, Shreveport Campus, Shreve-

port, Louisiana.




1608 Carter, Walter R.
J.M Lewis .
1845 Carter, Malter R,
R. E. Rankin
1648 Carter, Walter R,
E. H. Jordan
1845 Carter, Valter
Roland Jones
1849 Carter, Malter
Vim. W. George
1849 Carter, Walter
Joseph C. Beall
1849 Carter, Walter R.
T.W. Smoker
1849 carter, Walter
" Robert N. VWood
1849 Carter, Walter
George M. Hicholas
1849 Carter, VWalter
L.D. MNash
1849 Carter, Walter R.

LOUISIANA RECORDS
DIRECT INDEX TO CONVEY ENCES CADDO PARISH LOUISIANA
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 100 SECOND QUARTER 2002

Lot
Lot
LOL

Lot

" Lot

Lot
Lot

Lot

Lot

Lot

D36

peug

.D332

0205
D292
D394
D377

98
E110

E165

L.D. Nash & E,R. Alcotl Lol EX66

1849 carter, Walter

R.C. Oglesby & C.R.

1849 Carter, Walter
~ B.B. Smith
1850 Carter, YWalter
Hrs, Diana Heine
1852 Carter, Walter R,
Roland Jones ~
1852 Carter, Walter R.

Wesley Pl Wynana

1853 Carter, Valler R,
John C, Beall
1856 Carter, Walter R.
R.L. D. Marks
1856 Carter, I.H.
L.D. Marks
1857 cCarter, Waller R.
Annie Trabue
1858 Carter, Waller .
William W, Smith’
1858 cCarter, W.R. '
V.S, & T.H.R. Co.
1854 Carter, Lewis
Alfred Donovan
1830 Carter, lLevis
John H. Carter
185 Carter, Levis
William Thompson
1854 Carter, Lewis
R.F, Hitchell
185h Cacter, Levis
J. Lee Gooch
1854 Carter, R.E.
J.C. Beall

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

Griswold

Lot E169
Lot F171
Lot Fisy
Lot FS532
Lot HG68
Lot G8yy
Lot I 614
P.Atty K7h
Lot L1hk7
Lot 1631 ~
Lot 1632
P.ALLy H703
Lot 180
Lot 110
P.Atty J620
Lot  Ki8
Lot .K7O

141

1852

1852

1859
1848
1849
1849
1849
1849
1848

Carlter, Francis

Max Pier Lot
Carter, John

Leroy Hull Lot
Carver, Harrison )

Salley Mooring land
Cassidy, John

C.W. Burhle lL.and
Cutes, Ezra

J.M, Ford Land
Cales, Walter

E.J.S, Cates © Land
Cales, Bzra E

J.M. Ford "' Land
Cates, EiJ.S. . .

John W. Morris "~ Land

Cates, Ezra (Estate)
Heirs of k. Cales Purt{
Cates, E.J.S. ’
Walter Cates . - Land
Cates, E.J.S. '
YWIl Cates  Purtition
Catew, Ford & Epps -
Ben L, Hodge . . Lot

Cates, E.J.5. & Y.W.H,

Waler Cales -
Cules, Y.W. H.
' E.J.S. Cules H
Chaffner, Antonia

William J. Cross Lot
Chambers, Josiah

K348
K348
K79

1690
181
c138
c1h0
D 31
79

G165
734
K298
M598
M663

135

Mrs, Harriet Phelps Ldnd I333

Chapman, II.C. & J.A.E.

E. Drown & Asa Hartelield Bh39

Chapman, Charles (Sucn) -
Leroy Hut . Lot

‘Chapman, Charles (Sucn)

R.R. Sale Lot'
Chapman, Charles (uucn)
» @.W, Christian : Lot

~Chapman, Charles (Sucn(

+ HRobert Flowers " Land
Chapman, Charles (Sucn)

Hy0?
H703
H763

771

L.K. Grigshy Land &Lot 1398

Charlston, Michael

William M., Folson Lot

Chenoweith, F.G.
bavid Benedict Lot
Sherv1n5nb, James

M305

paLh

Susana 0. Chervimng Land DhGo

Shervining, James J,.
Thomas T. Land Land

.Shervining, James

. bhit8

Thomas T. Land P.Atty Dh70

Shervinlng, Susana 0,

Martha Gooch Lot ;281
Chew, Robert )
David I, Hooks P.Atty D251



1853
1853
1853

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

Chew, Rouber
Ana Johnson
Chew, Groenlee

Jacob Williamson

Chisolm, S.H.
Chas, C. HNeal
Chopin, C,A,
S. Bossier
Christian, James
Isaac Croom

Christian, Thomas H.
Mary Jane E. Ely

Christy, William

James Osca Roundbree Land

Church, George W.°
Hy W Kneeland *
Church, George-W.
Joel C.

Benj. B. Smith

City of Shreveport '

H. Vanbidder ‘'
City of Shreveport
Odd Fellows*
City of Shreveport

James W. slarkham Grave lot

C1t§ of Shreveport

u1gglns
City of Bhreveport

Land

Land

" Lot

Part.

Land

© Bhol

: Ldt?

* Lot

Land

Gravelot

Grave'lot

idney Kerley Grave lot

City of Shreveport

E.H., Jordan Grave lot
City of Shreveport
L. llorn Grave lot

Cilty of Shreveport

Daniel Nacheill irave 1ot

CiLy of °hxevcport
John W.

City of Shreveport
R.: Daves '

City of Shreveport
Robert Trabue -

City of Shreveport
Francis M.

City of Shreveport

Robert Cooke ™ ~

Cily of Shreveport
Dr. J. Beall
City of Shreveport
L. Austin’
City of Shreveport

J. Lengrfield:
City of Shreveport

Morris Gxave 1ot
Grave lot

Grave lot

gravelot
grave lot
grave lot

pravelot

John T. Patterson grave

City of Swreveport

Joseph Kilpatrick gravelot

City of Shreveport
M, VWatson

City of Shreveport

gravelot

Daniel Pobst gravelot

City of Shreveport

W,B. Sturgess

gravelot’

F272
F576
F51
G111
G123

G213

‘G284

ch87
G 488

G575

G847
G585

G865
Waldron gravelot G894

G911k

H27.
HL33
H1bs
n2h1
u2hé6
1307
15307
H395

142

Claiborne Hy L.

ty of Shrev.:port
Sterling E. Allen lot

“City of Shreveport

Josceph Wiggins grave
-City of Shruveport
A.D. Donavan " grave
City of Shreveport
. L:P. Crain prave
City of Shreveport _
J.S. Gilbert prave

City of Shreveport
A.L.
City of Shreveport
.. Tholpublié 7 Lot
City of Shreveport
Hostckiss & Thatcher grave
City of Shreveport
Hebrew Benevolent Lot
City of Shreveport

_ B.M. Johnson grave
City of Shreveport L
. John M. Landrum grave
City of Shreveport = = 7
- John Close . ~  grave

blaflin} Clark .
Wm. “W. ‘Brown
Claflln, Clark

Ity 33

H?70

I 98

123

1123

Shotwell agreement. K235

L526
L573
1679

L723

;H?zo
" M734

1%

Yenj. D. Smith Contract }h9h

Olaflln, Clark .
Diana He1ne:
Claflin, Clurk
M. Heisor
Claflin, Clark:
H. Hossebrock
Claflin, Clark
Wm, Berleigh

' Tnt

Lot .

E.C. Hart Lot
Clark ¢t Al Q. Rhoda (Each
Other) Partition -
Clark eltal. & Rhoda

W.E. Doty
Clark, Wm. F,

" George H.
Clark, Vim. F.

Geofpge H. DBeal
Clark, Spencer

Duempsey McMullen
Clark, Spencer W.

William N, Foster Land
Clirk, Hae F. ‘ :

Edw, K. Hall-
Clark, W.F,

Thomas E. Gilmer
Clark, Ambrose

\im, A. Stercet
Clark, Mory B.

Win. Robson
Clewons;, W.G.-

W, Rose

Beal (€928

Lot

Land
Land
Lot

Lot

6886
1148
15/
1725
K522

B225

chuncihhion clzy/

c340

pL6

16352
¥/96
GooY4
1567




Geo. T. Hurt
s Clenmons, W.G, ,
Jno. W, Hurt _Land
49 Clifton, Jas J ERTES
lioah Tyson . Land
Clingman, Emily .o
liixon Samuel Suc'n
50 Clinton, Jas
R.1,. Hood Land
353 Cloplon, R.J.
Robert Cook Land
16 Cobb, Richard L. ]
Joseph Thompson . Slaves
152 Cockrell, John i .
James Walding Lot
#9%9 Cockrell, John, Jr and Sr,
. annder & McKeven Slaves
391  Codyey, John Suc!N-" =
Richard Brooks . - Land
155 Coggin, Thomas _. '
Richard Brooks Land
1554 Coggin Heirs -
Hy T. Stewart. Land
849  Cole, Noel o
L.F. Cole . Land
895 Cole, N.B. |
School Dist, No. 15 Lnnd
5535 Cole, L.F. .
lloah L, Cole " Land
93 Cole, Mrs, W, )
Jas. Foiley Land
t..» Cole, loel B..
Hrs., W, Cale Jndgemant,
10 1 Ya, Themgas F, |
E.W. Ridgeway
i6éy6 Cole, Mrs, W,
John Parnell. 'Land
1858 Cole, Mrs, W, . .~ -°
John Landford -Lana
1459 Cole, Mrs. W. -
Mary A, Tbomas Land
17%9 Cole, Mrs. W. _ }
Bamuel Bickham-- . Land
155 Coleman, Alfred M, to
Wm. A, Pegram Land
iv50 Coleman, Kli M. o
John R. Haley Land
1050 Coleman, Eli M. oo
C.H. Thorn . Land
1850 Coleman, Fli M, .
Richard F. Smith Land
1858 Coleman, Eli M.
Gu, B. Merritt Land
1458 Coleman, Eli M.
Sanuel Dockery Land
“1 Colesworthyy Hiram
F.A. Robinson Land
1759 Collins, Hary

' B274

G849
1oy
'¥75
..Gi25‘.
' Hélg
D590

G217

| K339

1253

T 1254

1841

, 1845
I 464 - -

609
H225

Kh8

F141

1492
11l

1630

L376
M521
H§23
ch32

.,F239

rah7
¥539
L332
M133

-M13}

James Collins Rnnunc1uL10n A216

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

1849
;ihu9

1850
1852
1853

1853

" 1856

L

f18u9

18h9

]f18h8
1845
.518h6'
';15&6
f18h6
:18h6
184
1846
: i8h6'

8"6
1858
18)8

8&9
1838

1839
‘18h7‘

1848

ith.

143

Moses Collins Land
Collins, Jeremiah

Robert Pallard Land
Collins, Jeremiah o

W.H. Flemming Land
Collins, Jeremiah

Flizabeth Hughes Land

Collins, John
Thomas Gilmer.
Collins, John N.

John Bailey . Land
Collins, John N,’ .
John Colbert . ‘Lot
Collins, Jeans C.
John Marreto - Lot
Collon, John . T
-L.S. Webster., Lot
Collon, John - B
E.D. Anderson - Lot
Collon, John - ~
John P. Hailey .
Collon, John- .. :
Vic Leffrand . Lot
Combs, George W
L.D. Nash ..., Lot
Compton, Leonard. . -
"John Compton:; Land
Compton, Leonard RS
John Compton . . Land
Compton, Leonard .
John Compton - Land

Compton, Leonard B.
John W, Compton
Compton, Lconard Suc'n
Heirs . Land
Compton,- John W

A2089
B237
€301

Fh?O

slaves G903’

H92

 H387

K185
D}}8
Dh18
D420
E109
D196
Y
cu8s
ch90
CSSé
c561

Mrs. Eleanor W. Crabb Exch C)61

Compton, John W,

John W, 6--- " _ Land
Compton, John W, -

Mrs. PS. Loung . Land
Compton, John - T

L.P. Crain .  ~ Land
Coney, Louisa .

Edw. Eberstadt Lot
Coney, Kaufman’ .

Louisa Coney . Agree
Coody, John Sucn

Richard Brooks Land
Cook, William’

Joseph M. Ford Lot
Cook, William _

S. B. Hunter Lot
Cook, William

Henry J. William Lot

Cook, Robert
Howard S. Douglass lot
Cook, David .

Samford Jones Land

c562
cs564
c685
L489

'A6O

F?75
A98

AL 22

903
D213

Dh12




1850  Cook, Roburt W.
Thonas Gilmer Iot P84
1852  Cook, Robert
Robert Grecn G593
1852  Cook, Robert
Caroline KilpatrickLot G8yv3
1845 Coonlz, Robert
John Mz Iaadrun lot 1553
1853  Cook, Robert ' :
Oscar B. Lemoyne 1320
1854  Cook, Robert
Thomas Morris H/721
1654 Cook, William B. . o
Nancy Iles Land 1349
1855 Cook, Robert .
Jesse Frank Ford Lot 1553
1858  Cook, Thomas : -
" Mrs. Jennie Pobst land M107
1859 Cook, William B. g
T Herury Garlick Land M518
1853  Cooke, Robert ' SR :
' *Oscar B. Lemogne Don A5
1853  Cooke, Robert o
- George Conn Lot Al5
1853 Cooke, Robert
James Windham Lot Al
1853 Cooke, Robert .
John H, White Lot A16
1853 Cooke, Robert .
' ‘-« Aug D. Battie 1ot _AlY
18%35  Conke, -Robert : -
o0 Farsell H\pgins - Don AlY
1853 Cooke. Robhert .
. * Thomas Pitts " Lot A20
1839  Cooper, James
*Jermiah Mosley P.Atty A136
1839 Cooper, James )
\i. Jermiah Mosley P.Atty A
18}9 . Cooper, James _— '
* ' Jeremiah Moseley Lands A251
1850 Cooper, James N. ! o
* *"James lenderson - Land F172
1851 Cooper, HaD. S
K}lb\nm McDounell Lot G166
1852 Couper Eliza R
Laura J. NlChOluOﬂ Lot clh37
1852  Cooper, M.. a
Alfred Morse © Lot H346
1854 Cooper, Ann
Margaret Sthggleman Lot  H625
1856  Cooper, J.N.
e " Robert Willis Land 1741
1856 Cooper, J.N.
’ "The Public Decloaration X748
1857  Cordelien, William :
e " J.M, Landrum Land Exc L15%2
1840  Cordelien, William
Pedro Florez Land A518
THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 144

Coraine, kKii .
D. Iles
Corzindg, Eewis
L.F. ilolt
Corzine, Fli
R, P. Noel
COPILHL, Lewis
L.Fs lolt
Corzine, Lewis .
Viilliam A&urs
Courtarde, B. .

Land

Land

Land

Land

Land

Edw. & Benj. Jacobs Land

Cowan, Samuel
Chris Jordan

Cowan, Samuel

" Briggs Bar.ker
Cox, Thomas’
" George Martin
Cox, Thowmas
B.S. Dickion
Cox, Thomas
‘George . Martin

. Cox, :James

N. Jones
Cox, James G.
James A, Simpson
Crahb, Eloanor
John Compton

Crabl, Fleanor

1852
1852
1851

1855

1843
184k
284

1844

1841

18'05
1845
1845

1845

.18h6

5. D
Crabb, ©C.D.

N.M. Gilmer
Crabb, G.
« N.M. Gilmer
Craig, John Sucn

Samuel BRennett
Craig Heirs

A.G. Reed
Crain, L.P.

James Denny
Crain, L.P.

Crabb

P. ALty

Lot

© Part.

Bond:

Land

P.Att

* Sucu

Jand
Land
—and

TLani

Laud

David & Thos. Gilimer To

Crain, L.P.
- Richard A.
Crainy L.P.
+ ‘M. ‘Bell
Crain, L.P.

R.A. Cubliff
Crain, L.P.~

Roland Jones
C:aln, D

"Seth Sheldon
Czaln, L.P.
* Chas. ;ewis
Crain, L.P.

Nancy Rotchkiss
Crain, L.P.

John Valter

Cutliff Lot

Lot

.Lotl:

Lotl:.

. Lan

Lot

Lot

Lol







1854
1859
188
1838
1846
J§H6
1850
18y2
13%9
1350
1550

ARSIY]

Crooks, Carah A,

Geo. A. Childress Lot 1335
Croom, Isaac :

T. Mooring Land Hh88
Croom, Isaac

Calvin C. Croom Land Alh
Croom, C.S," .

Jomes Christman Land 1540
Croom, Isaac :

Jimes Chiristman  Land L1194

Croom, Icaac

John D, Bickham  Slaves L6556
Croom, 5.C, ' :

John D, Rickham Land Hh22
Crosby, William '

Amanda C. Parker Land  A378

Crosby, William
J. Hollingsworth
Crosby, William

Iaand A507

Flavel Foster Land  B269
Crosby & Parker
. Williom Crosby: Lot B287
Crosb , E.H. :

Wi, H. Riggs Land  H587
Crosby, E.H. : S

Fidelia Crosby Sucn Acc. M35
Cronby, Fidelis, Sucn

E.H. Crosby M35
Crons, W.J,
A. Schoffner ¢ Lot 1353

Crossman, Ed, W,

Thos., llm'rison B.Atty C258
Crowson, Carter

Hy J. Flaungan Land K221
Crump, P.C.

Hark €. HeCutchicon Iand 167
Crump, P.C,

S. Witson Land  M767
Cunmings, J.N,

J.M, Ford Lols ALS
Cunmings, JN ‘

J.M, Ford Lots A100
Cummings, Elizabeth

John Ives PAtLy (€572

Cummings, William H,
Josua Jones
Curmings, John

PALly €536

C.H.I. Flwyn Land  F574
Camniryrs, Moapgaret
Hemlervson Haekham Lot G390

Cunmings, R,C,
Roland Jehes
Cundiff, YWilliuin

Arreoment 11466

3] 19

Josioh Guill ILymd
Cundi e, Williqam

Cherles D, HeCall Land 1520
Candi £, Villion

l"l avel Fonst fnd I

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

146

1843
1843
1846
1846
1346
1816
1849
13hy

V)

1640

Cordiff, William H,

C.C. Huarn’ Lots  18)
Cundiff, William H.

John T. Fullilove Land  H2yY

" Cundiff, John

His beirs Will L9
Cunnirg;ham, G, B,

Kinervia Jones Land  A250
Cunnirghom, G.G.

.P. Jones Luts  AGOS

Curmningham, Ann
Mrs. Klizabeth FPulcrod Liend B33,
Cunningham, John i,

Hugh Curry Land €232
Curlece, Robert B,

J.C. Beall’ Land K70
Curclee, Robert .

James K., Bayliss Lot /83
Curlee, Robert

James K. delisé Lot Dheh
Curlee, Robert

Jussie Yeniock‘ . Lot ST
Curlee, Robert . .

W.W. Harper . Lot hoo
Curlee, Robert )

Thomas Wilson Lot 1496
Currie, Hugh

Sauford Jones Dihs
Currie, Hugh

Juose €, Burch Lomd  KAWY
Curric, Angus

School Dist. No,P. Land KO3
Currie, Angus

Jolm Ridley Land L2y
Curry, Francis

A.S.Vells Lot L3523
Curry, Hugh

E.S. Mclullen Land  OOhY
Curry, lugh

Jiumes Tete Land  usho
Cutliff, Richard

Bunj.” Whitworth Land 0%
Cutliff, Richard

P, Henry Lot Cih2
Cutliff, Richard

Amy Battle Lot (WL
Cubliff, Riclhard

Roderick Bicholson Lot 131

Culliffy Richard . s
ChirlesfPetylon Graves Lawd '/
Cutliff, Richird

John Rowland Land Lol
Cutliff, Richurd -

Grittin Beader Feind i}
Cutlilr, Kichard

Renj. Johuton Lond D&Y
Culliff, Heso Mo

l\.il"l"l'\._i (;u-ln'ill Rl.‘ll\ll.(f. [

Caty: ") Lb




1851
1691
1851
18651
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
18951
1851
1851
1851

1851

Cutliff, Richard A. -

Richard W. Goodwin Land
Cutliff, John R. '

Fichard V. Goodwin . Land
Cutliff, Richard'’ o :

G.M. Bender
Cutliff, Richard o

W.J. Russell | lot
Cutliff, Richard U

Eenj. M. Nixon "Lot
Cutliff, Richard

Presb., Church ‘ Don
Cutliff, Richard A,

William Brittle "' Lot
Cutliff, Ri¢hard '

Issac Allen Lot
Cutliff, Richard .

wWilliam Wyche : Cancel
Cutliff, Rlchdrd Co

Isaac Allen ' . : . Agreement
Cutliff, Richard L

Jacob Smith | “..° | Land
Cutliff, Rlchard‘ N

William J. Beall Lot
Cutliff, Richard . S

Robert B, Patterson_ = Lot
Cutliff, Richard

Ann M. Frisby Lot .
Cutliff, Richard

Martin R, Young Lot
Cutliff, Richard A, .

J.P. Herrin Lot
Cultliff, Richard A, ’

John R. Cutliff Land
Cutliff, Richard ‘

William Brittle Land
Cutliff, Richard_a, .

Samuel B. Wyly . " Lot
Cutliff, RichardA. .

Sophia B. Phillyss? Lot
Cutliff, Richard A,

Mary Hartin . Lot
Culliff, Richarad A, '

Chorles W, Gibson Lot
Cutliff, Richard A, '

Fdw. & Benj. Jacobs Lot
Cutliff, Richard

Mrs. F.E, Stewart Lot
Cutliff, Richard .

Geo, M, Nicholas | Lot
Cutliff, Richard i

Charles W. Gibson Lot
Cutlirf, R.A. T

Thomas S, McConnell
Cutliff, R.A. .

Charles E.J. White Lot
Cutliff, R.A.

Jus., P. Herring’ " Lot

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

D936
D384
E16
B6?7

_E122

k93

., Fh35

Fu76
¥307

F477 -
F513 |
 15b2'
F6ho -
f587 B

F777

F783

£785

Glh?..

G181

G269
6507

6605

G701

6810

G811

G816
6977

9

32

147,

1851
1851

1851

1851
1851

1851

1854

1854
1854 .
1855

1854
1855

11855

1855
1855
1856
1856
1856

1856 :

1853
1853
1856

1857

1857
1857
1857
1857
1857
1857
1858

Cutliff, R.A.
”y D-.lviu
Cutliff, R.A,

Lot

H2Lh

Allen A, Snos et a1 Lot H&“B

Cutliff, R.A. -7
Lot

Yim. E. Pastuer
Cutliff, R.A.
John Jones

Lot
Cutliff, R.A. T
John N. Howell
Cutliff, R.A.
Anthony Lax
Cutliff, R.A.
Wm. C. Pasteur
Cutliff, R.A.

Lot
- Lot

Lot

Geo., M. Nlchohas Lot
Cutliff, R.A. S
" Wm. E. Roscoe Lot -
Cutliff, R.A. .

C: Wellows Lot'

Cutliff, R.A.

Richard T. Buckner Lot

Cutliff, RJA.
John P, Dunlap Lot
Cutliff, R.A. °

John P. Dunlap Agree

Cutliff, R.A.

Josephine ThompsouLot

Cutliff, R.A.
A. Young
Cutliff, R.A.
Diana lleine
Cutlirff, R.A.
C. Steele
Cutliff, R.A.
Mrs. G.M.T.
Cutliff, R.,A. -

Lot

Laby ‘

Aaron Bl Levisie Land

Cutliff, R.A,
F.F, Stewart
Cutliff, R.A.
Catherine Smith
Cultliff, R.A,
Vin. J. Beall
Cutliff, Richard A.
Robert S. "Elitt Lot
Cutliff, Richard

Kohn R. Reynolds Lot

Cutliff, John
B.C. Taber
Cutliff, Richard
Richard Buckner Lot
Cutliff, Richard .
lly C. Pamart Lot
Cutliff, Richard A.
A.J. Stacey Lot
Cutliff, Richard
Mary Blackwell Lot
Cutliff, Richard A.
B.L. tHoore

Lot

Land

Land

362
H431
1519

HELL

H697
wzho

" HP73
" 1284

1111 -

1354
1356 . .

1451
1590
1627
1684

K8l

K106
K107
K271
K275
K63§
K676
K630
K681
151
L265
L352

L399




18v8
1858
1858
1696
1858

1859

B.L. MHoare
Cutliff, Rich-:rd A,
John B. Vasgon

Cutliff, Richard
William Bonner
Cutlifr, Richard A,

F.F. Stewart et all
Culliff, Richard A.
V., RobLson et al
Cutliff, Richard
Robert Marye,
Cutliff, Richard A.
F.F. Stewart et al
Cutliff, Richard
Wm, G. Bonner
Cutliff, Richard
Geo. Williums
Cutliff, Richard
Robert Gilmer
Cutliff, Richard
Wm., M. Butler
Cutliff, Richard
Martha Gooch
Cutliff, Richard
Benj. F, logan
Cutliff, Richard -
Benj. F. Logan
Cutliff, Hichard
Geo, Pomroy
Cutliff, Richurd A,
Chas, Uhrback :

"Cutliff, Richard

Benj. M. J hnson'
Cut1iff, Richard A.
Leroy M. Nutt
Cutliff, Richard A,
William Ball
Cutliff, Richard A.
Leon D. Marks
Cutliff, Richard
William McWilliams
Cutliff, Righaxd John
William Butler
Cutliff, John
Ben. F. Logan

" Cutliff, Richard A,

Samuel C. Heard
Cutliff, Richard
Robert I,. Gilmer

" Cutliff, Richard

Noah G. Tyson
Cutliff, Richard A.
Cicero A. Laughlin
Cutliff, Richard A.
Charies Ixiles
Cutliff, Richard
Chas &R, Giiswold
Cutliff, Richard
John H. Reynolds

Land

Lots
Lot
Agree

Lot

Lot

Lot

. Lot

Lot
Lot

Lands

Land
Lot
Lot
Lot8

Lot

.Land"

Lot
Agree
Lot
Lot
Lots

Lot

Agrece

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002

1899
1659

1859

1859
1859

1859

1859
1859
1859

"1859

1859
1859
1859
1859

1859

1859
1859
1859
1859

"u1853

148

‘Gus ubndl Lots
Cutlif €, Rich.rd A,
Jchph Kilpatrick
Cutllfi, Hichard A.
derry ‘0. Brien
Cutli.lf, Richard A.
- Richard Valsh Lot
Cutliff, Richard -
Wm. Hicks | Lot =
Cutliff, Richard :
P.W. Clements Lot
Cultliff, Richard °

F.P. hustin Lots
Cutliff, Richard '

Martha Beek Exch
Cutliff, Nichard

F.P. Austin Lot
Gutliff, -Richard )

Geo, Pomeroy Lot

Cutliff, :James
,F.S. Waddell . Lot

ML

MOZ.

M711

M7h.
M

i

. ) "l’/r:' i

Vs

Cutliff, R.A. John Il. Rey

.John_ll. Reynoldslots

‘Cut1iff, R.A. ‘
Earnest Newman Lots

Cutliff, R.A.
Jacob Sutton Exch.
Cutliff, R.A, '
Mary Ann Doyle Lot
Cutliff, R.A, ° )
Hilliam D. Culloton
Cutliff, R.A. s
V. Schidet Lot
Cutliff, R.A. '
Thomas D. Powell Lot

‘Cutliff, R.A.

.8. Hunter Person lota
Cutllff R.A,
Trembly-Pardin
Cutliff, R.A." © .
Jamps Harkham Lot
Cutllff, R.AS e
El;as Johns ' Lot

M7
N1
Hi
nh
N
NG
iy

Ny

Wi

Cyptééﬁ}Swamp Turnpike Co.

_The public ° Charter
"DII "T "

Danbrone, James . )
William Handrick Lot

Danbrone, James = °
Wil1iﬁm Hamdvick Lot

'._Dnnicls} W.M. v

B.R, Bickham Land
Daniels, John R.

John Brown  ° Land
Daniels, John
James Peace Land

Dlnlela, -John

H'r

NI

Ni

L

Joseph W. Baldwin Land I/

vniels, John
R. C. Cummings Agree

M




1859 Duﬁiels, John 1841  Davis, Thomas Sucn Part, B225

Foland Jones Land  MA66 1841 Davis-Howell & Wilson BikoO

1859 Daniels, John _ John Howell .- B4LO
‘J. Daniels Land MW63 1844  pavis, Elizabeth

1859 Daniels, John Robert LeGrand Land €185
F. Armour Land M468  1B46  Dpavis, Humphrey °

1854 Dansby, Daniels Land Elias Mitchell Land €514
- NHoah Cole, Sucn Land H5%9 1846  Davis, " Humphrey '

1854 Dansby, Daniel e g ; is Land €615

L ranees Bickhom Land  H5h1 L%‘“B Milchell’ o1
1848 Darby, Josiah 1848 Dpavis, Robert E. .

Wa., Fullilove Land D87 John A. Thorp ' Land D35
1854 Dashil, Mary 1849 Davis, Oglesby & Griswold
wm. Brown Land 119 John N, Howell Land Dh5)

1841 Davenport, Thomas _ 1849  Davis, Norman ‘
A. S:mm;ck - Land Bll < John Stlegeman:'Lots - E185

1841 Davenport & Briggs Partition Bl122 1846 Davis,-N.E. (The direct in all
following transnctions:) .

R e

184 enport 1liam .
' Da;m.p;f éoﬁir: B Land  Bl122 Mfred F, Harrls' Land €615
1841 Dpavenport, William . 1846 James B. Gll@?f,Land C666
Rebecca Miller Lot - B261 1848 Wa, H. Flemming Land D96
1858 Davenport, William . - 1848 Wm. H. l'J_clmni.ng. Land DilOl
John Shows - . Land 1504 1848 Thomas T, land, Land D131
1839 Davidson, James 1848 Mary M. Bond *"Land  piTL
John Davidson A167 1848 Mary J. “owel}lennd p173
1839 Davidson, John- - 1848 Mrs, A, Wood ' |'Land  p178
James H. Martin A199 1848 Elizabeth S, Tyson Land D185
1841 Davidson, John" 1848 Mary M. bura © Land D311
Jemes Martin B3 1848 Robert Cain et al 1.:? n323
1841 Davidson, Mrs. J.E. - 1849 Jesse Yeulock Land b5,
N.O. Canal B. Co. Renunc. - B56 1849 M. Estes . land = DW33
1841 Dpavidson, John . - 1849 Alex McIntyre - Land D36
T.L. scogin _ Land f678 181}9 Z. Arnett ‘ K L:md M39
1853 Davidson, John - 1849 Roscoe Oglesby Land D455
. L.A.J. Hughes " Land  HL498 1849 Edw. T.*Taylor  Land D558
1855 Davidson, John 1849 . John C. Barry  Land D571
James M.&I,. Davidson Don ALO 1849 City of S'Port:;La“d D595
1855 Davidson, John H. 1849 James C. Beall] Land D601
 His Heirs = - will 1203 1849 M.E. Davis. * “lots E129
1855 Davidson, J.M. & L. - 1849 Robert Head ' ‘Lots ~ E155
B.1,. Moore" . - Land 1514 1849 Wm. H. Flemming Land E201
1859 Davidson, John" ' - 1849 John Stlegeman Lots E185
M.L. Ivey - Land . '168 1849 James B. Dayisf Land E210
1838 Doluias, John S ‘ -0 1849 Mrs. S.B. Nill' Land E211
John'0, Sewell Lot' - A65 1849  D.F.-Roysdon  land  E227
1839 Davis, M.E. (Direct in all the 1849 Hamilton Howell Land E250
transactions following:) 1849 . Robert Watson Land  E239
J.C.G. LeGrand -°  Land A36h4 1849 John Dollokigh. Land  F35
1840 B. Jenkins Land  A209 1849 Benj. Swith  Land  F42
18ho Wm. R. Taylor Land A325 1849 John Powell = pP.ktty 50
1841  John'Howel - - lot B221 1849 P. McManus Land  ¥80
. 1841 John Davis <. Lot Bhbo 1849 John Wilson Lard  F83
1844 L.K. Pergon - Lot  C191 1849 Gordon Needhar F87
1044 Thomas Hotckiss Lot c222 184y Simon Wﬂ?fgﬁ Land  F83
1845 John Roland . - Bond €355 1849 - School Dist. F108
1846 Thomas lotckiss Lot €372 1849 _Eliza Pavis Mgree 112
184  Williwm HeDougall Lot  Chéh 1850  Flizabeth:Tyson = Lanl  F127

THE GENIE THIRD QUARTER 2002 149







Alden 104
Alford 104
Anderson 127
Andrews 104
Armstrong 127
Amold 128

Beaird 104
Beauregard 103
Becker 129
Beecher 127
Biythe 104
Boggs 104
Boswell 104
Boyd 128
Braden 104
Bradley 104
Brayboy 129
Brewer 129
Brice 128
Broughton 104
Burford 108
Burnett 129
Bush 104

Cales 141 Cate>
Calloway 104
Carlton 129
Carter 104, 141
Carvor 141
Cason 104
Cassidy 141
Cavett 104
Chaffner 141
Chambers 141
Chapman 141
Charlaton 141
Chenoweith 141
Chew 141, 142
Chisolm 142
Chopin 142
Christian 142
Christianson 104
Christy 142
Church 142
Claflin 142
Claiborne 142
Clark 142
Clarke 104

SURNAME INDEX

(A surename may appear more than once on a page)

Clement 106
Clemons 142
Clifton 104, 143
Clopton 143
Cobb 143
Cochran 104
Cockrell 143
Codyey 143
Coggin 143
Coil 129

Cole 101, 143
Coleman 143
Colesworthy 143
Collins 127, 143
Collon 143
Combs 143
Compton 143
Coney 143
Connell 127
Coody 143
Cook 143, 144
Cooke 144
Cooper * 144
Cordelien 144
Corzline 144
Costello 104
Courtarde 144
Cowan 144
Cox 144
Crabb 144
Craig 144
Crain 144, 145
Cratch 145
Crawford 104
Cree 145
Cromwell 145
Crooks 145, 146
Croom 146
Crosb 146
Crosby 146
Cross 146
Crossman 146
Crowson 146
Crump 146
Cumdiff 146
Cummings 146
Cunningham 146
Curlee 146
Currie 146

(c) 2002 Ark-La-Tex Genealogical Association, Inc., Shreveport, LA

Curry 146
Cutliff 146, 147, 148

Danbrone 148
Daniels 148, 149
Dansby 149
Darby 149
Dashil 149
Davenport 149
Davidson 149
Davies 125
Davis 149
Denson 128
DeSoto 104
Deutsche 104
Dickson 102, 103, 104, 105
Dixon 127
Dobbs 149
Dockery 150
Dodd 150
Dodson 150
Dollahite 150
Domingus 104
Donnell 150
Dotey 150
Douglass 150
Downey 127
Draifouse 150
Drury 104
Dryden 150
Dunlap 150
Dunn 150
Dupree 150
Durham 150

Ebertsatdt 150
Eddington 150
Eddins 150
Edens 104
Edmondson 104
Edwards 104, 125
Elias 109
Etherige 104
Evans 128

Ferrington 104
Fetzer 107, 108
Flaniken 109, 110
Foster 104



Fowler 128

* Fox 129

Franks 104
Fredricks 104

Garrett 104
Gibbons 104
Gissel 107
Golightly 110, 111
Goodwin 104
Gordon 127
Gossett 104
Graham 105
Greene 111
Gribble 125
Gurst 128

Hall 104, 128
Hamner 104
Harris 104
Head 104
Hearne 104
Henry 127
Herring 127
Hickman 104
High 104
Hilt 104
Hollis 128
Holloway 104
Holmes 128
Holt 127
Hotchiss 149
House 128
Howel 149
Howze 128
Hunter 104
Huston 111

Jenkins 149
Jennings 102, 109
Johannes 127
Johnston 103
Joiner 104
Jones 101, 104
Juliar 113

Kenney 104
Kitts 129

Lawrence 104
Lee 105

SURNAME INDEX

Lewis 104, 129, 131
Lias 131 '
Lincon 131
Lindsay 131
Lister 104

Little 129
Livingston 110, 131
Lloyd 131
Lockhart 131
Loftin 101
Logan 131

Long 131
Longware 131
Love 131

Lover 131
Lowery 131
Lowrance 104
Loyde 131

Ludd 131

Luke 131

Lusk 104

Luster 132

Lynn 128

Mack 132
Madison 104, 132
Mahne 104
Mahon 104
Mainer 104
Malcolm 132
Malone 104
Mann 129
Manry 103, 105
Maple 128
Marion 132
Marshali 132
Martin 104, 132
Mason 104, 132
Massey 127
Mathews 132
Matlock 104, 105, 106
Mattison 104
Mays 132
Mayweather 132
McAlpin 132
McCleland 132
McCoy 132
McDaniel 132
McDonald 104
McDougall 149
McDow 133

McFinney 128
McGee 133
McGinty 106
Mcintyre 133
MclLove 133
McMillan 133
Menia 133
Mercer 133
Merchant 133
Meyers 133
Miles 133
Miller 133
Mims 133
Minor 133
Mitchell 133, 134
Mitts 103
Moffett 134
Monnia 134
Monroe 128, 134
Montgomery 134

Moore 106, 107, 108, 128, 134

Moreham 134
Morgan 134
Moris 134
Morries 134
Morris 134
Morrow 134
Morton 134
Mosely 134
Mruchison 128
Mungen 134
Murphy 134
Murray 135
Myles 135

Nash 135
Nation(s) 127
Nedd 135
Needham 135
Nelson 135
Nettles 104
Newman 135
Nickers 135
Nickerson 135, 136
Niles 136
Noble 111
Noel 136
Noliner 129
Norris 136
North 136
Nowell 104




O'Daniel 104
Offord 136
Ogilvie 136
Qilphant 136
O'Keith 136
O'Neal 127
Oneal 136
Ovee 136
Owens 136

Packley 128
Page 136
Palm 136
Palmer 136
Pargament 128
Parker 136
Patter 136
Patterson 136
Payne 136
Pemberton 137
Penro 137
Perrett 104
Perry 109, 137
Person 149
Peter 108
Peters 128
Peterson 137
Petterway 137
Phelps 137
Phillips 137
Pierce 137
Pillers 137
Pilott 137
Pipkins 137
Plauchie 137
Player 137
Poindexter 137
Poland 137
Polk 137
Poliete 137
Poppe 137
Porter 137, 138
Potter 127
Pouville 138
Powe 138
Powell 138
Predd 138
Predo 138
Prendergast 104
Price 138
Pruitt 111

SURNAME INDEX

Pryor 138
Pugh 138

Rafe 138
Rainey 138
Rambo 138
Randell 138
Randolph 138
Raney 104
Rathbun 104
Ray 138
Redd 138
Reddick 138
Reece 138
Reed 138
Reese 138
Reeves 138
Rhoades 104
Rhodes 138, 139
Rhoton 129
Rice 104
Richards 139
Ricks 139
Ridas 138
Riffel 112
Riley 138
Ringling 113
Rivers 139
Roberson 139
Robert 139
Robertson 104, 139
Robins 127
Robinson 139
Robison 139
Roland 149
Rollins 139
Rook 139

Rose 107, 108, 139, 140

Roth 104

Rowe 104
Rowlett 104

Ruff 104

Russell 140
Ruth 140
Rutledge 105, 106

Sadens 140
Sadler 104
Sales 140
Sampson 140
Samuels 140

Sanders 140
Sanderson 104
Sanford 104
Savage 129
Scarborough 128
Scott 140
Segue 140
Shackelford 127
Shilling 129
Smith 104, 128
Snyder 129
Sparham 104
Spurlin 104
Stevens 107
Strange 104
Strickland 104
Stroud 104

Talliaferro 104
Taylor 104, 149
Thompson 104, 127
Thornhilt 101, 130
Thurman 129
Tipton 106
Treadwell 104
Tumer 104, 105

Vance 102, 103, 105

Waldrop 104

Walker 104

Waters 104

Watson 128

Weiland 112, 124, 125
Wester 104

Wheat 129

Willard 106
Wingwood 128
Woodard 127

Young 104





